EYENING SESSILON
(adjourned meeting)
‘8,10 0'0Olock,

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,

8,20 o'oclock., Roll called, present the above named

-~

T e S
e S ety
e WS S R R

April UYth, 1921, ?

| A meeting of the City Council was held this evening, ﬁ
‘pursuent to adjournment of April lst. At the dbove %
fnaméd;hour'there‘were present Deputy Mayor Regan and é
;Aidérmen Hoyt, Aokhurst; Whitman, Finlay , Masbn,'SoAnlon, %
‘and Gough, | o | | ﬂ
% Mbved.by Aldgrman Hoyt eeoondgd'by Aldgrman Ackhurst ﬁ
that the time for meeting be extendgd.until a quorum is ﬁ
;brésentor'until 8.30 o'clock. Motion passedf %
%

together with His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Colwell

Cameron, Kelly, Murphy, Ritchie and Godwin,
| LIST OF HEADLINES

Zrn e R w2

LI

‘ (For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list: of other headlines are
"all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
meetiing)e . - ' '

y g
.
e A AU ol T T S M

S TR

ESTIMATES 1921-22.

L ey ST

The oounoil'proceeds to the further oconsideration

« of the yearly estimates for 1921-22,

o

e Eas e U e o i ol WA T . o W R,

[, FIRE DEPARTMENT--SCHEDULE S.

G

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Hoyt

i e %

that the total sum for Fire Department be passed at
$182, 4094404 |
Holidays of Firemen--Substitutes

A

Motion put and passed A}derman Godwin dissenting

)from the item $4;57é;00 fo; embloyment ;f euﬁstitutes
during holidaws of Firemen.

| His Wor;hip the Mayor asks if it 1is the unanimous

wish of the Council that the item pay of substitutes 3

- 880 - | @




April L4th, 1921,
~during absence from duty of Firemen on holidays be taken
‘up. |
Aldermen Colwell and Hoyt object to unanimous re-

‘opening of the matter.

| Alderman Whitman gives notice of reoonsideration of

-

-

the~ item $4,576,00 for pay of substitutes during

o - 0 v . 4 Pt 2 - P
Sed ™ T e I e A e N A T ek sy e PR oy 7 A PLTE PRy
EwT A e T e ) R LS R _ X 5

‘holidays of permanent firemen.

. MISCELLANEOUS--SOHEDULE T.

o R
2 B i LY v T
plsderpopirrmAnlemm e e

Read schedule of Miscellaneous Expenditure $10,000,00,

R

- 1921-22 Inorease Decrease 192021, §

o . g

Printing and Stationery....s.$7,000.00 $2 000,00 $5,000,00 5
Contingente ..o $2,500400 | AR @
Good Rds. ABBN. .. 500 00  _3,000.00 500,00 2,500.00 @
$10,000,00 $2,500,00 $ 7,500,00 ¥

1 7,500,400 o DR
Ihorease.........$ e 500 00 g

q

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay  %

thatkhe 1tem,Printing and Stationery $7 000.00 pass, ,%

TR

Motion passed.

T e ¥

P iy il i

| Movéd'by'Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay

.
T
B L. 3T T e Ml

T

that the items Contingent $2,500.00 and Good Roads Assocw
iation $500,00 totalling $3,000.00 pass. Motion passed.

it ¥ e
e . a1 e e S A =T X

‘Moved by Aldermen Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
that Sohedule'T;-Miédellahebus $10,000,00 pass. Motion '

iy ey
P e e !

paesed:‘*'"" S s e %
'WORKS DEPARTMENT--SCHEDULE_ R. ﬁ
Read schedule R--Works Department §267,0U40.00., )
X | 1921-22  Inorease Decrease 1920-21 ff
Oleaning Paved Streetse.... §$21,440.00 $3,815.00 $17,625.00 %
Street9§00000000oqoooo‘oooq 95:000000 . T 95,000.00 é
Internal Health.OOOOOOOOOOO 70,000000 703000000 £
Maintenance of Sewersicseee 1,500.00 1,500.00 !
Teams & Stablesq...c....... 22, 900 00 4 850 00 183050QOO ;
Fuel......................o 3 OOO 00 . 500 OO 2, O0,00
Teleph0n9300;00000000000ooo 2 600 00 200000 2, 0,00
Lighting City Halleeesoaooe 1 200,00 400,00 8OOQOO
Lighting StreetBecieciocass 41 500,00 . 41,500,00 |
INBUIrancSesesssscectssonnse 8 500 00 2,500,00 §

et o e e

- 881 -




April 4th, 1921.

1921=-22 Increase Deécrease 1920-21

0Lty PrOPETtYoeesescoscessos 4,500, 00 | - 4, 500400 |i

Towm Clock Maintenance..... 100400 "100.00 &

Maintenance of BathBessoeoss 500400 500.00 &

Inspection of ‘Electric Wiring i
| $4,563

Less Estimates incomel,600.00 $4,200,00  4,200.00 &

, 226, 740,00 65.00 $k4,200.00$261,175.,00 4

Add, City Propertyu.u.nn 'ﬁ; 700 00 %2' gog OO ﬂ;,,’ L 3{; ’ 75 e
@EE?‘%EE;OU $5,565.00

INCTeRE e seesessse %5,865'08 5

| Moved’by Aldgrman Whitman seconded by Alderman | g
Regan that eaid“schedule be taken up itnm by'ifem;‘ 3%
Motion passed. o | ” | - %
Oleaning,Paved Streets $21, 4@9 00 Passedf ' é
Streets §25lpoo.oo - ‘%

| Moved‘by Aldgrm&n Whitman secondgd‘by Aldgrman Finlay gi
‘that this item pass. | R gé
| Moved.in améndment by Alderman Regan seconded by fﬁ
Alderman F&nlay that this item be placed at $150,000.00 %
‘with the understanding that the difference between %
$95,000400 and $150,000.00 be spent upob macadamizing '%
4and'répai£ing necdndafy Streets. %
o Amehdpent put andolost 2 voting for the same and %
12 against it as follows:- “%
" For the Amendpent:- ‘Aldgrmen Finlay, Regan- 2, %
Againet it:m Aldermen Colwell, Whitmen, Ackhurst, ﬁ
Kelly,'Cameroh, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason, Godyin ig
Hubley, Gough = 12, ?
The original motioh is put and.paesedf ig
Internal Health §70,000.00 © pessed. | %
Maintenance of Sewers §$1500,00 passedf E
Teams and Stables §22,900.00 péssedﬁ E
' Fuel ﬂj;obo;OO - passeds :

-— 882 --




April 4th, 1921,

Telephones $2,600.00. passed
Lighting City Hall $1,200.00 passed

Lighting Streets $41,500,00 Pagged,
Insurance $2,500¢00 h

Moved'by'Aidefman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ritchie that thisﬁitem pass. . |
| Moved;in amendment by Alderman Murphy seconded by
Alderman‘Keily'that this item ne increased by the'enm

o)

R R,
AL )

£
s

of $400,00 in order to provide a total covering of
$7S,OO0.00 fire insurance on the City Hall,

D it Tei b

. Alderman Power here arrives and takes his seat in ag
Council, 1%
The amendnent is put and‘paeeed.ll voting for the .%

~same and 4 against it as fOllowe:; g%
| For ﬁhe<gmendnenté- Aldermen Finlay, Regan, Kelly, %ﬂ

QCemeron, Murphy, Soanlon, Ritchie, Mason, Godwin, Hubley,
Gough & 11,

- pgainst it:=  Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Power - Uo

The item $2,900,00 Passed.

City Property $lt,500,00 Passed,
Town Clock Maintenance $100,00 Passed.

Maintenance of Baths $500,00

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
Whitman thet thls‘item passe
Moved in amendment by Alderman Kelly seoonded‘by
Alderman Fﬁnlay than this item.be increaeed.to $1,500.00.
| Amendment is put and‘loet; | o -
Moved.in amendment by Alderman Kelly eeoonded'by
Alderman Celwell th;t this item be plaoedhat $1,000,00

amendment put and passed.

—— 883 w-

3 TRt e

I -
e

Tz



April 4th, 1921,

Inspection of Electrioc Wiring @4,263;00 -
~ Less estimated inoome 00,00 Paesed.
| Moved by Alderman Ritchie eeoonded by Alderman

Colwell that %300 00 be added to City Property appro=
‘priation for typewriting outfit for Mayor's Office and

g o g T T T IR AT PR Y5
- a2 ER Vo ot et 1. g . - ~

i
R

2 a3

PR R S e R Ay S SRS
MR LAY T £ B N D R T B S

$150,00 for typewriting machine for City Clerk's Office.

Motion passed. T
| Moved by Alderman Whitman eeoonded by Alderman %
\ Ritchie that the total appropriation for Works Depart- - 3
‘ment Sohedule R pass at $268,090,00, Motion passeds | %
PROBABLE INQOME--SOHEDULE U. | ﬁ
Redd schedule U~~Probable Income. %
ot - S i
| | 1921-22 Increase Decrease 1920-21 ’?
Hack and other licenmse... $6,000,00 I . $6,000400 ﬁ
Court Fines and FeeBes..s 20,000,00 ~ $10,000,00 30,000.00 M
Rents City Propertyeccess 3 000,00 500,00 .. .. .2,500.00 i
DOZ T@Xesssessssnssesnses 2,000,00 500400 3,500,00 i
N.S. Tramways & Power Co, U4,000400 12,000400 - 32,0004 00 :
Market Rev_enueo A EEREEREX) 5_00 00 A004 00 ;{I
o %75 500.08 $13 5oo ,00 $1o 000,00 $72 000,00 i
o 2, * . g
Inorease;...........§“3 500,00 %
* Haok and Other Licenses $6,000400 Passed. .
Court Fines and Fees $20,000,00 Passed. @
Rentg City Propertz $3, 000.00 . Passed. 3
L} \ . C e ' "
Dog Tax {2,000.00 ~ Passed.
N.S. Tramways and Power Compa41“@§&Looo.oo. Passed.

|
Market Revenue_ﬁBOO 00 o Paeeed. - :%

Moved by Alderman Whitman-eeoonded.by Alderman ;}
1Murphy that Sohednle'U--Probable Revenue pass atl" 3
{$75,5OOJOO; Motion paeeedf" |

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL PLANS--ROSS AND MODONALD
VS CITY.

Read report City Solicltor re aotion against the

i

'Olty by Roee and MoDonald to recover architeots charges

for plans for Tuberouloeie Hospital.

- 88U -




April 4th, 1921,

Office of City Solicitor, |
Halifax, N.S. Mar. 23rd, 1921,

His Worship the Mayor. | | | |
Ross_ve. The City of Halifax.

Dear Sir:- | |
I beg to advise you that the order for judgment

;1ﬁ"the above suit for- §2711.25 has been passed by the Court.

- . I succeecded in the defence to the extent of
reducing the olaim by nearly $3,000.,00, and I would like
an opportunity of discussing as to whether or not the City
‘8hould appeal, ' |

I may say that as the plaintiffs' solicitor

;exprésaés himself very much dissatisfied with the judgment,

-and has informed me that in the event of  the City appealw-
Aing he will take a ocross appeal to have judgment entered
for the full amount of the claim, I would prefer not to
make any extended discussion of the case in this letter;

but would ask it be referred to a committee where I can
‘disouss the matter freely.

FO HQ Bell,

e A Y 25
ARSI S 20 AP Tervind. gt
im;m

> 2.
. 3 "t SRS, =
s e ean 3 irvngtn 0 s m

A T P WS AT

- o o e T B W ol ks
v 4,;.,..‘_.‘..‘?_‘.;&%%“‘% ‘v..:* ST

R g RN e Y
R kT S 7 R TRl D

P e el R I = T s A
B e - -

| | City Solicitor. §

~ Moved by Aldgrman Murphy aecondgd.by Alderman Finlay %f
that the sum of $3,000.00 be added to Schedule J, City 'g
Grants and:Sundyiésftb cover éoéfs'of sult ﬁoss and; :%

. ‘McDonald versus the City of Halifax. Motion passeds %
J © 8.P.C. GRANT--SCHEDULE J. . ‘%
3

Regd.petition Soclety for Prevention of Oruelty for #

‘an inorease in the Annual City Grant., %
The Nova Scotla Soclety for the %

Prevention of Cruelty, Halifax, N.S,

April 1st, 1921, g

His Worship the Mayor and | %

| Cit{ Council, | o A
Gentlemen: | :

o For many years past the Society has been doing
work under a handicap and it is now fully necessary to j
establish officers and a permanent Seoretary who can give i
his entire time to the ald of the Sooclety., Our agent, d
Mr, Moser, has been devoting a great deal of his time to i
the work in the City and we are continually being asked i
to help out in cases of animals which are negleocted in ° ]
the City and also destroy injured omes. ' i

- Mrs. Egan has been ready to help out at any i
time although she refuses a salary of $30,00 for the ;
last number of months in view of her employment by the
Oity. We will have to employ & permanent Secretary at ‘
a salary of not less than $#00,00 a year and also an f
Assistant at about $600,00 a year as well as' pay office ;
rent and other incidentals. The Secretary will likely *

- 885 -n

____—-—_



April 4th, 1921,

g0 the to Massachusetts to take a special course in
‘humane work and is expected to assist the police and
other.ﬁganizations in Halifax very much more effbpt~
ively than in the past. _ = o
.. _Under these circumstances and by reason of a’

' Resolution of the Soclety passed at its annual meeting,
I would respeotfully ask that your Honourable Body
increase our annuity grant to %600-00»per.yearo. '

e . -

ReH, Murray,
President,
At request of His Worship the Mayor Alderman

Regan takes the Chair,

| o Moved;by Aldgfman Kelly seconded by Alderman Finlay
‘that the amount in Schedule Jéécity.G¥amts aﬁd.Sundyiéé -
for the Society for Prevention of Cruelty be 1ncfeased  | !
“from $300400 to $5004004 | o :
~ Motion put and passed 6 voting for the same and 5 S
‘against 1t as foilo@aéi | | | S %
; For the Motion:- "Aldermen Finlay, Kelly, Murphy,
‘Scanlon, Ritohie, Gough - é( | | "

" Against 1t:= Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Cameron,

iPower3 Mason - 5, - | | 8
\ . . .. ; , . i
/ DALHOUSIE COLLEGE ANNUAL_CIVIC GRANT. i
(- Read letter Dalhousie College relating to their m

application for an annual Civic Grant of $5,000,00 i
‘and the institution of fiee scholarships for Halifax |
‘boys and girlss - %

" Dalhousie University, i
Board of Governors, :
Halifax, N.S. April U4/21.

L. Fred Monaghan, ES&dq., ;
. Hallfex, N.S. | ¥
Dear Sir:- !
Referring to the conference held between your !
Committee and & committee of the Board of Governors of “
Dalhousie University on Friday last and to the request !
that the views of the University ypon Alderman Powert's 3
suggestions for the institution of certain scholarships ;
at the University be put in writing, I am directed to ¢
reply as follows! R x
' The Board of Governors desires to express its :
keen appreciation of the interest which has been manifest- |

ed in.the University by the City Council of Halifax ;
| o ggl e | |




April 4th, 1921,

and ventures to express the belief that the spirit of
co-operation which has been shown will be greatly to the
advantage of the University and the Oity. Dalhousie as
- You know is an undenominational  University supported
principally by nenefactions from private individuals,
Its income from fees charged students is approximately
one third of the expenses of providing the instruction.
It is in no sense a money-meking enterprise, and if the
fees charged for instruction approximated the cost a
very great number of the young people of this City and
Province would be deprived of the advantages of a college
education. o S L o |
* . While the appeal for funds made on behalf of the
University last year has been most generously responded
to by the people of Halifax and elsewhere, it must be
Tremembered that out of approximately $2,250,000 subsoribed,
over $1,500.,00 was earmarked for speolfic purposes, and
of the balance ef a most substantial portion of the pay-
ments ls spread over a period of three years., Following
‘the ocampaign ceme a marked increase in the number of
students, Where the University was preparing for 500
students, nearly 700 are in attendance this year. ~This
fact has compelled. an immediate increase in staff and
‘the erection at once of an additional building for class
roomss What the University needs now and neéds greatly
is additional endowment to support its teaching staff.
., With the proposal of Alderman Power that a number
of free scholarships be established, available to stud-
ents from the High Schools of Halifax the Board of Govw
ernors 1s in warm sympathy. Those who are charged with
the responsibllity for the conduct of the University have
no other desire than to make it fit in with the needs of
the people of its constituency. At the same time it may
‘be pointed out again, that the class fees only pay from
one quarter to one half, depending upon the subjects
‘taken, the expense of glving the instructions. So while
the Board does not want to be put in the position of
‘bargaining as to what specific return the University will
make in consideration of receiving an annual gift from the
Clty towards the support of the University, it should in
all frankness be pointed out here that if the annual -
grant be only equal to the total fees remitted, the Uni-
verslty will not benefit financilally in fact the reverse
will be true. To Illustrate--The class fees in Arts,
‘Science and Commerce are from $8000 to $120,00 per year;
while the average cost to the University per student per
year approximates $250400, '
~ To meet Alderman Power's proposal the Board of
Governors ventures to suggest that six scholarships be
glven in each uear in the Department of Arts, Science
and Commerce tenable each for four years, and open to
such citizens of Halifax as may be determined, amount of
the scholarship be equal to the class fees. While the
fees from twenty-four students in these departments would
v approximate $2500.00 the total cost to the University
would be nearer. $7000.00, :
| When the University approached the City Council for
an annual grant of $5000.00 it was because the number of
students had so increased that the revenue form endowment
and. fees was' inadequate. * A8 has been stated above stat-
istics show that for every $100+00 paid by a student in
fees, the University had to £ind $150.00 to $300.00 more
in order to provde his etucation. It was hoped therefore

~- 887 -




April 4th, 1921,

‘that the City would make an unconditional grant in con-
sideration of the fact that we are noe educating at a
'loss g0 many Halifax boys and girls - 235 to day. The
‘University is however so desirous of doing everything
‘within its means toward meeting the educational wants
‘of the City of Halufax that it views very sumpathetically
the ldea of providing a number of free scholarships for
‘deserving Halifax boys and girls who mighy otherwise
-be deprived of a college education. It is hoped that
the scheme above suggested may serve as a working basis
of such a series of scholarships as will appear reason-
able to the City Council. The details of the working
out of the scheme can be arranged by a committee repre-
senting the Council and the University.

e et

W.E. Thompson,

s e Do s
AT LT AR St L ey

SECRETARY. %

)$§;>;~w- Reéferred to the Special Committee on Civic Graft %
03§ %o Daljtiq\_isie” College. | | =
| Dy Js' MCLEAN'S WIDOW_CIVIC GRATUITY |

2 Reéd.report Finance Committee re application for {

Civic gratuity to widow of D.J. McLean Foreman of

Water Works IDepartment.

e Y T g e ey M T R0

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 3lst, 1921,

ol e F e

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council, |
Gentlemen:-
, N At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day the following resolution was submitted viz:
o RESOLVED that this Committec recommend the
City Council seeck permissive legislation to make a grant
tp the Widow of late Daniel J. McLean Superintendent of
Water Department of $509.3% this being the difference
‘between the amount she received from the Officlals Super-
annuation Fund and $1,000¢00. _
The resolution is put and 1la t,
Aldermen Kelly and Hubley reserving the right
to change their vote in Council. -

Alfred Whitman, 4
. : 6hairman,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Kelly
that no oivic grant be made in this case.
Motion put and passed 7 voting for the same and 5

against 1t as follows s~

For the Motion:- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Kelly,

Cameron, Ritchie, Mason, Gough - 7.
H - 888 —=




April Yth, 1921,

Against it:~ Aldermen Finlay, Murphy, Scanlon,

Power, Hubley - 5,

‘that

JeSe

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Whitmen
the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

- Dog Tax $2,000,00 - 28

Estimates 1921-22 - Zd0. , )

Fire Department--Schedule S - 220,
Hollidays of Firemen--Substitutes - &0,
Miscellaneous-~-Schedule T - &21,

Works Department--Schedule R - 881, )
Cleaning Paved Streets %21,4Q0.00 - 882,
Streets $95,000,00 - 882, '
Internal Health $70,000.,00 - &&2, ‘
Maintenance of Sewers,K $1500,00 - 882,
Teams and Stables $22,900,00 - &g2,

Fuel %3,000000 - 8820

Telephpnes $2,600.,00 - 883,

Lighting City Hall $1,200.00 - 887,
Lighting Streets $41,500,00 ~ 883,
Insurance $2,500.00 - 883,
City Property $4,500,00 - 883,
Town Clock Maintenance. $100,00 - 887,
Maintenance of Baths &500,00.— 883,

Inspection of Electric Wiring %4&563.00 - 8al.,

- Probable Income--Schedule U - &8

Bagk and Other Licenses $6,000,00 - &8Y4,

Court Fines and Fees $20,000,00 =~ &8k,

Rents Clty Property %3&Q00000.v gal.,

N.S. Tramways. and quer,comﬁ@ny $44,000,00 - 884,

Market Revenue $500,00 - 88l, S

Tuberoulosis Hospital Plans--Ross and McDonald
.. vs Oity - 884, o ‘ '

S.P«Cs Grant--Schedule J - 885,

Dalhousie College Annual Civic Grant - &86,

D.J. McLean's Widow Civic Gratuity - &&g.

Council adjourns 11,20 o'clock,
‘jl~r25n9ﬁ2>
L. Fred Monaghan
CITY CLERK.

®

Parker,

'MAYOR.




8.10 o'clock.
COUNCIL CHAMBER, OITY HALL,
April 7th, 1921:
A meeting of the City Council was held thie evening.,
‘At the above named hour there were present Aldermen Gough,
Colwell, Hoyt, Ritchie, Cameron and Ackhurst.

a Moved;by Aldermén'Gough eeoonded'by Alderman Hoyt
that the time for meeting be extended'untii e quorum is
‘présent or until 8.30 otolock. lotlon passeds
| g.15 o'oclock, Roll called present the‘aoove named
together with His Worship the Meyor'end Aldermen Whitman,
Finlay, Regan, Kelly, Soenlon, Munphy, Me.son, Power,
Godwin and Hubley, ' |

'The Council was summoned to proceed with business
standing over and the trensaction of Other business,

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted &nd the list o other headlines are
all incorporated in one echedule at the end of the

eeting)e .

" ESTIMATES 1921-22
SALARIES--SOHEDULE 0.

2nd Clerk Assessor's Department.
o Read Alderman Kelly!s notice of reconsideration in
resﬁeoﬁ'to feeolﬁtion'paseed at evening‘seesion’Meroh
30th fixing the apﬁropriation'for salary 6f the eecond
Clerk in the Assessment Department. |
Moved by Alderman Kelly seconded by Alderman Mason
that said nattef ne‘now reooneideredf Motion passed.
MOVed'by Alderman Kelly seoonded‘by'AIdermen Coiwell
that this ealar& ne plaoed.at $1200,00. Motion'paesed
Alderman Whitman diseenting: - '

= 890 ~m




April 7th, 1921,

— g e "

1st. Stenographer City Clerk's Department.

| Rﬂad.Alderman Finlay's notice of reconsideration if
in respect to resolution peeeed at evening eeeeien'
March 30th fixing salary of lst Stenographer in City 3

Clerk's Department. g

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Colwell

LIS AT R A e 2
i

that this matter be now reconsidered. Motion passed.
Moved.by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Meson
that the salary of the let'Stendgrapﬁe; Clty blefkle'
\0ffice be placed at §§950,00, Motion passed.
‘) "”’gpLIcE"DEPAeTMENT'eALARIEs; ) -

D S g ¥ e

|

T w—

=

v Read Alderman Murphy'!s notice of reconsideration in

respect to salaries of the Police Department.

A

‘Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Hubley

that this matter be now reconsidered.

Motion put and lost 5 voting for reconsideration and

10 against it as follows :-

- For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Murphy,
Scanlon, Hubley = 5¢ |

Against it:- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Hoyt, Kelly
Cameron, Ritchie, Power, Mason, Godwin, Gough - 10,
\" ' POLICE CLERK'S SALARY

Read Alderman Kelly'!s notice of reconsideration in
the matter of the salary of the Police Department Clerk.
Moved by Alderman Kelly seconded by Alderman Colwell

that this matter be now reconeidered: Mot ion paseedf
Moved by Alderman Kelly eeoonded.by Alderman Ritchie
that the eelery of the Police Clerk be plaoed.at
$1500400, Motion paeeed} | | |
" ADDITIONAL PQLICEMEN.
Aldermen Ackhurst gives notice that he will at a

future meeting move to rescind the reeelution passed

- 891 --

-..............------llllllllllllllllIIllIlllIlIllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIJ



April 7th, 1921,

March 30th for the appointment of six additional Policemen
in ‘so far as the same relates to the appointment of three

‘ddattional mens

;Salagy'of'Dépggl,Oi§x¥Aseessor;

'""Redd;Aidgrman'Fimlay(e notioe of motion to resoind
resolution fixing salary of Depwty Olty Assessor at |
$2,200,004 o

“ "‘Moﬁéd‘by Aldgrman Finlay seconded by Alderman Godwin
that said'resolﬁtion'be énd'the’same.ig heréb& resoind;dJ
Motion passeds | | .

”'Movédiﬁy.Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Colwell
that the ealary'of the Deputy Aésesssr.be piaéed‘in the
‘Estimates at $$2,500,00. Motion passed 11 voting‘for the
‘same and 5 against it as follows:- |

For the Motion:- Alderman Colwell, Aokhurst, Finlay, :

‘Hoyt, Regan, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason. Godwin, Hubley,
‘Gough - 11, M | |

Against 1t Aldgrmen Whitman, Kelly, Cameron,
:Murphy;'waerUQ Be ” |
| FIRE DEPARTMENT--ESTIMATES.
Pay of Substitutes during Holidays $4,576.00.
Moved by Aldérm;n Kelly seéondgd!by Aidgrman Godwin

that the minutes of last meeting be amended by including !
‘therein a notice of motion by Aldgrman Godyin of reconw- %
sideration in the matter of appropriation in the Fire
Depgrfment Estimates of $4,576.00 for pay of substitutes
whiist members of Fire Department are on their holidgys;
Motion passede

Moved by{Alderman Godyin seoondgd.by Aldgrman Whitman
that this ;natter .be now x"eo'onsid'.ered..' Motion put anf!._

passed 9 voting for the same and 7 against it as follows ik

por reconsideration:- Aldermen Whitman, Regan,

. ‘



April 7th, 192%.
Kelly, Cameron, Scanlon, Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Gough =9
~ Against ¥%:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurset, Finlay,
‘Hoyt, Murphy, ‘Hitohie, Power - 7. |
o Movéd'by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Godwin

tthat the item $4,576.00 for pay of substitutes during
:holidays in the Fire Department be expunged from the

03 L el N T LT e IO T T e G IO L b R A I AT A, S T, b, P, P s Sl 4B S 0
e T -

“estimates,

T

~ Motion put and passed 11 voting for the same and 5
-against it as follows:- | S

22 N 2 B o o A 2 TR
. c‘?‘m = s

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

A XY R L YT MY O o D

‘Finlay, Kelly, Cameron, Ritchie, Mason, Godwin, Hubley,
Gough - 11, | A |

—"

R e oty

‘Against it:= Aldermen Hoyt, Regan, Murphy, Scanlon,

Power = 5,

"Mévéd‘by Aldgrman Whitman seconded by Alderman Kelly
‘that the total estimate for Fire DepaQtﬁent be.plaoed at
$177,833.404 |

| ”Mbéed;in amendment by Alderman Murphy seconded by

- s, e st e
Ft e e e R A R Y e RS
e e e

Alderman Hoyt that the sum of {$3,000,00 be added to the
Fir;’Départment EStimates'tb'prévidé for pay fer.éub— |
stitutes during holidays, | | i

' '"Améndﬁéht'put and.passed‘9 voting for the same and. ’

7 against it as follows:-

‘For_the Amendmehtﬂ ' Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, 1
Finlay, Hoyt, Regan, Mnrphy, Soanlon, Ritohie, Hubley~9.

Againet itse Aldermen Whitman, Kelly, Cameron, 'I
Power, Mason, Godwin, Gough -7 | B
" FIRE HOSE PURCHASE TO BE INCLUDED IN ESTIMATES

Read report Committee of Firewards reoommending the

y appropriation of $1,500400 annually in the Estimates for

the purchase of Fire Hoses

i 89F =




April 7th, 1921,

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 6th, 1921,

‘The City Council.
Gentlemen:-

_ . _.The Committee of Firewards beg to recommend in
.place of the practice followed in the past of borrowing
money on short term bonds for the purchase of Fire Hose

that the sum of $1,500.00 be placed in the Civic Estimates
~each year for this purposes = - |

W,W. Hoyt, i
CHAIRMAN.
Moved by Alderman Hoyt seconded by Aldermah Cameron
that the report be adopted end the amount of {1,500400

included in the Estimates for 1921-22, Motion passeds

Fire Department Total Estimate
. MoVéd‘by Aldérman Whitman seconded by Alderman Regan
that the total Fire Déparﬁment EStimaie'do nbw'pass at
$182,3%7. 40, Motion passed. | | I
'SALARiEs-SCHEDﬁLE'o—-TbTAL ESTIMATE,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
\'¢hat the"tgtal éskimate for salaries aQ‘now pa;s at
463,310,00; lotion passeds

" MUNICIPAL SCHOOL FUND

Read letter Alderman Whitman re the inclusion in the

Civic Eétimates of the amount stipulated by statute toward

the Municipal Schocl Fund.
B Halifax, N.S. April 7th, 1921,

To His Worship the Mayor,
~ of Hallifaxe
Dear Siri-

"I am incltned to think that the resolution in
regard to the eduoation grant is absolutely beyond our
powers, and beyond our jurisdiotlon, and is absolutely
void, and would ask you to prooure from the City Solic-
itor- & written opinion as to whether or no the resolution
we passed is not vold under Section 66 of the Education
Act, beilng Chapter 9, Acts of 1918, as amended by Chapter
68 of the Statutes of Nova Scotia 1920 o

If our resolution is null and void, we could
then pass the resolution as we should pass it. Under -
the present resolution the City could be sued for the
amount of our proportion of the grant, something like
$65,000, and the School Board would receive {50,000,
more than they should recelves ‘ e

im 8Ol am

e vy g Ay e T

o af o

S8 ek A Lo oy PO P NS foes =T o T T en iy ey« o gy 5 TUENOGTNE, e ey Uy o)

R —



April 7th, 1921,

I think the proper resolution is a resolution in
line with the Education Act, Chapter 9, Acts of 1914, as
amended by Chapter 60. Then get legislation amending
the sehool estimates, credlting the schdol estimates
$50,000, the amount of the: proposed grant. Thus we

i§°§1@'b° assessing the City to the extent of §15,000400
ondiys: L
: Alfred Whitman,

Also read opinion City Solicitor on the same subjeocts

| Halifax, N.S. April 7-21,
'His Worship the Mayor. | ) o
Sipsn . Re icipal Schools Fund,

Sir:- -

In reply to Alderman Whitman's request for my opinion

in the above matter i.be% to say that in my opinion the
requirement of Seotion 66 of the Education Act that the
City shall on or before the 30th June pay to the Treasur-
er of the Municipality of the County of ‘Halifax for the
purposes of the Municlpal School Fund its proportion of
a sum equal to one dollar per head of' the inhabitants

of the Municipality includin§ cities and téwns territor~
laly within the County of Halifax, is imperative and
cannot be escaped by the Clty, and if the City fails to
comply with the statute an action vould be maintained
agalinst ite It follows necessarily that the resolution
0f the Councll providing for the placing in the Estimates
of a sum smaller than' that required by the Act 1is not

a compliance with the law, : |

FoH. Bell, )
City Solicltor.

Moved by Alderman Whitman that the sum of $95,000,00
be placed in the Estimates on socount of Joint Cdunﬁy'ahé
‘Oity"Expehditure 1n01ud}ng cont#ibution to Municipal
School Fundf"' | |

His Worship the Mayor rules the motion out of order.

Alderman Whitman gives notice that at a future meeting

he will move to rescind the resolution of Council Placing
the sum of $35,000,00 in the Estimates for Joint Caunty
and Oity expenditure.

| Alderman Whitman withdraws his notice of motion to

neslind.in the above matter.

'/ INSPECTOR OF PLASTERING WORK.
Y Moved by Alderman Scanlon seconded by Aldgrman

e 895 -

B T g P ey

b gt
e s ¥ TR a2 )

ey o g m

s



April 7t_1;j 1921:

Murphy that a delegation now present be heard before

the Council in relation to a petition from the Plasterers
‘Union that the Cityappoint an inspector of plastering
work: o :

The motlon being objected to by Aldermen Ackhurst
and Whitman it is moved by Alderman Power seconded by
Alderman“Mason that‘the.delegation be heard at tne.
opening of the meeting of the ity Cownoil called for
\\ tomorrow’evening. Motion passed/ |

" W.B. FIDLER'S HEIRS OIVIG GRATUITY

Reéad report Finance Committes recommending payment
of a olvic gratulty to the heits of W.B. Fidler an
employee of the Fire Department.

 Committee Room, City Hall,
April 1lst, 1921.

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held |
this day the Chairman, Aldermen Finlay and Murphy present, .
the matter of seeking legislation to make effective the !
Act in re to the grant of $1,000.00 to the Widow of late
W.B. Fidler was considered. ..

~ The following resolution was submitted and

adopted.

. RESOLVED that the Committee recommend that per-
‘missive legislation be obtained at the next session of
the legislature so that said amount of $1,000,00 may
be paid to the heits of late Mr. Fidler. , ,

Aldermen Whitman dissenting.

Alfred Whitman,
, . Chairmen.

Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Finlay

that the report be adopted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Ritchie seoonded by

Alderman Mason ‘"+hat no action be taken in this matter.

The Amendment 1is put and passed.

- 896 -

et ety o —

i B A B A . R i oo T ¢ e cmg ~

s« g T

B e e T o e ey A nag o




Gentlemen:-

April 7th, 1921,

ROBERT OLANCEY'S HEIRS OIVIC GRATUITY.

Read‘report Finance Committee re proposed Civie

‘gratuity to the heirs of Robert Clancey a Collector
in the City Collector's Départment: T

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 3lst, 1921,

To His Worship the Mayor, o I
and City Counecil, o

. .. At a meetin% of the Finance Committee held this
day the following resolution was submitted. .

. ... .. RESOLVED that the Commlttee recommend that the’
Oit% Coungil seek permissive legislation to make a grant
of $0621,93 to the Widow of the late Robert Clancey fore
merly a sub collector this being the difference between
the amount she recelved from the Officials Superannuation

TTT e e

Fund and $1,000400s L o o
*  *Resolution put and lost Aldermen Kelly and
Hubley reserving the right to' change thelr vote when -
reported up to the Council. . L

- Alfred Whitman, ;
o CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

'Ritchi¢ that the report of the Committee be adopted.

‘Motion put and passed 10 voting for the same and 6

against it as follows:=

" For the Motion:- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Hoyt,

Kelly, Cameron, Ritchie, Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Gough-10.

Against it:= Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Regan, Murphy,

;Soanlon;'PGWer - 64

"GITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES==-SCHEDULE J.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the tgtal ép?ropriation'undér the head}ng City '
Grants and'Sﬁndfieé--SohedplewJ,'be'now pagéed‘at
%194;859;75: Motion'passedf

" LEGISLATION COMMITTER.®
His Worship the Mayor nominates as adg}tional members

'of the Special Committeée on watohing the progress through

the Assembly of legislation affecting the Oity of Halifax
e~ 897 m-

L L

S T e D S P ey P - T, T

A
i
;
I

. 5
e e  a . T g S =Tk

v, e N P e ey ey Lol

. | | '




Ap;il 7th, 1921;

ﬁ / Aldermen Power and Gough and expresses the wish that

Alderman Power be appointed as Chalrman of the Comm-

1ttee in view of his position as Chalrman of the

’Committee on laws and Privileges.

POSITIONS.

Approved.,
" APPOINTMENT OF RETURNED SOLDIERS TO MUNICIPAL

Alderman Cameron asked if there is a standing >

Pw,,rﬁpﬂ ‘resolution that preferénce be glven to returned’

.soldiers in mppointments to municipal offices.

ESTIMATES 1921-224TOTALS.

| - Alderman Whitman submits the totals of Civig

Estimates for 1921~22 as passed in detail by Council

as follows:w

Schedule Extra Assessment -
Q 1921.-22 Increase

A—Oounty of ‘Halifax 326%0.9
Municipal seeese. 2360 01

Decrease 1920~21

g 000 00 $57. ezu,942 98
B-Public SohOOIBo oo 18 2 160, 351'30 )"'58, Z
C-City Home............. _ 39 3 . 9550_00 6 3
D"Publio Gardenﬂo T XY , 325 00 525._00 12 SOO. 00
E-Point Pleasant Parkee. ,000.00 1,000,00 4 000,00
F-Citizens! Free Library , 500,00 L $SOO 00 5,000 ,00
G=City Health BOATG.sses 45,155 00  1,915.00 B 43, 210,00
H-Superannuationseecesese 492 52 389,00 103 52
I-Provincial Exhibition o
(None held)
J-Clty Grants' & Sundries 194,859, 76 73 00
K-Temporary Loans & Int. 39 732,22 17,847.51 41 g8
L-Consolidated Fund 1830 ,869450 | 47, 869.5
M-Consolidated Fund 1905 220 250 , 04 42 620, 23 177,569 8l
N—Sinking Funds' veeteans 2‘5, 289 o§% 7) 527 0,9 35}552 00
1,301 29
Less, - Legislation 1920? % “ 5
to be aeseeee% fog ﬁnd i
acoounts, Schedule i} 3
g??dzgis year..:;.... : 8,800,00 8,800,00
General Assessment
0 w SalarieBeesssessvos 63,310,00 58,500400
P - Police Department.. 130,25000 115:233 03
Q - 01ty Prisoneceece rvee 18 08].'80 23577'66 %‘5 50 '1
R - Works Departmentess 264, ,090. OO ~ : & 1,175.00
§ & Fire Departmente... 182, y 3334 158, 757455
T = MigscellanoouBesssss 10, 000000 , Zi500°°0

§672, 065420

w=- 898 ~-




April 7th, 1921,

Less, Legislation 1920 '2”"“' Inorease  Deorease - 1920-21
to be 8@gsessed for in s - .
sugdrg.acgﬁunts,'SChg-
dule: J. is year... ' -

U-Less P%obable Income =00 086,00 33,086.00

Total General Assessment 596,565.20 ~ L

et e hanserin I L85 Ee

: “ l'r, . .\86...-
Add 1% for short coll- Mf???f ”%f?é 1,475,846.54
o eotloms..ee.. 19,578,604 __14,758,48

Less: | | $1’977’442.% %1:“‘90:605000

Unexpended Bal.$5,000,00 " R

Prob.Poll Taxes_2,000.00 1,000,00 7,000, 00

' o ‘%1,970,’44?‘.’;“-0

$1,483,605,00

Moved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alderman

Ritohie that the schedule be adopted, Motion passed.

" HYDRO ELECTRIC POWER,

Alderman Mason submits the following resolution:-

In view of the crying need of low priced electric-
al power in Halifax to reduce the cost of domestic light-
ing to attract inductries that are prevented from coming.
to the Clty by the present high cost of power. |

" And that the development work now proceeding under
the Nova: Scotia Power Commission will deliver sufficient
electrical power at a low cost to the City of Halifax for

all purposes.

And that Clause %0, Chapter 6, of The Power Commiss-
ion Act auvthorleges the Clty Councll of Halifax to take
over and distribute such power for the use of the City

and its Oitizens, subject to app

Council,

roval by the Governor~in-

Be it resolved that this Council's nake application
to the Nova Scotia Eower Commission for full detalls as

to the ocost of supp

yin%
City, and other date rela

the power at its disposal to the
ted therewith. :

The resolution is moved by Alderman Mason and seconded

v/’by Alderman Regan.

V(”A Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman Gough
that the resolution be referred to the Committee on Works

\ for report. Motion passedf

\\ TAX EXEMPTIONSs

Alderman Mason submits the following resolution:

' ' "the 0Lty of Halifax at the present time
In view of 4 and in view of the fact that

being in need of Finances,
the %ity has Tax Exemption amounting to

and the City should recetve.

of thts property.

- 899 ==

$40,650,200,00
taxes on the greatest amount




April 7th, 1921,

~ Be 1t resolved that this Council seek Le'islation
at this session of the House to have.the,lawsgrelating
to Tax Exemption revised to enable the City tax such
property abB the Council deems advisable. -

v/" Mbvedfbquldermaﬁ'Mason seconded by Alderman Regan
- | - n NP ' .
W that the resolution be referred to the Special Committee

o§> :on'Assessment'and'TaXEtidn; Motion passed.
PUBLIC SCHOOLS EXPENDITURES.
\N Aldgrman Mason submits the following resolution:-

~ - In view of the direct representatives of the
‘Oltizens of Halifax re School Estimates and Expendi-
tures of monies not being glven the liberty through
laws at present existing to voice their ideas regard-
ing same - What amount shall be spent and how. o
5 .Be 1t resolved thils Council seck legislation at
'the present session' of the legislature to have laws

Jﬂrevised so that the direct representatives of the
;peogle will have the right to use their privileges as
'such.
‘Q’”{Jv’

| Moved by Alderman Mason seconded by Alderman Regan
d§z that the resolution be referred to the Special Committee
on Legislation for report., Motion passed Alderman

Finlay dissenting.

" 'HEALTH BOARD EXPENDITURES

Alderman Mason submits the following resolution:

; In view of the direct representatives of the Citiz-
ens of Halifax re Health Board Estimates and Expenditures
of monies not being given the liberty through laws at
‘present existing to say now or what amount of monies

shall be spent , 4 L | .
J Be itpresalved this Council seek legislation at the

- present session of the legislature to have said laws
revised to enable the representatives to use the privil-

‘eges regarding same.
0}.D Moved by Alderman Mason seconded by Alderman Hubley

that the resolution be referred to the Finance Committee

for report.
Motion put and passed 12 voting for the same and.

2 against 1t as follows:-
| ‘For the Motlon:~ Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Regan,

Kelly, Cameron, Murphy, Socanlon, Ritchie, Power, Mason,

Hubley, Gough - 12.
. o m— 900 ~m

!llllI---lIlllllll-llllllllllllllllllllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



April 7th, 1921,
| Apainst itf= Aldermen Colwell, Finlay - 2. i
\ TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL., S e

Read.feport Finance Committee recommending progress Y
payments in connection with construction of fuberdulosis 3
Hospital on City Home grounds Morris Streete | it

S Committeec Room, City Hall, o

44444

~ April T7th, 1921.. e

To His Worship the Mayor, A
and City Council. . ) R
Gentlemenst= | fi

o Your Committee on Finance beg to recommend o
for payment the attached account Messrs Rhodes Curry - b
Oo. Ltd., for $10,000,00" being the 7th Progress cert- _
ificate for work done on New Tuberculosis Hospltal also ik
the account of H.E, Gates Architect for $250,00 being 5

2 1/2 per cent on amount of sald progress certificates
On behalf of the Committee, W

- Alfred Whitman, it

-+ Chairman. i

Ira G. Mason, %%

John Murphy, %1

,,-
AL
o

,.,..‘.,-_.
e L e A
15

2~
o T e BT P

Moved by Alderman Whitman eeconded by Alderman

Finlay that the report be adopted and the accounts %
\>paid; Motion passed. o | R 2%
PRESIDING OFFICERS FOR CIVIC ELECTIONS. i
B
k Moved by Alderman Finlay geconded by Alderman %%
. 0 . - - A . . . ?é’;‘»
Colwell that there be two polling places provided for %f
: - ~ . nn :
each ward for the Civic Elections to be held on the %
' ' e
27th instant and that the following named be appointed ¢
as the Presiding Officers. | | z
ward 1 - Oyril H, Colwell, James H. Dows i
n -2 - T.J. Cahalane Jos. Re Thompson, !
" ’ = Wm. J. Kane, Arthur C. Theakston, )
" - Harry Heary, James T. McDonald, ,
" 5= W,E, Messervey, Alderman Mason.
" % = Alderman Gough Alderman Godwin.

Motion passed.
<\ ©ITY HOME REPORT ON VARIOUS MATTERS

Read report Charlties Committee on various matters

relating to the City Home as follows:-
o soiee




Mngtie 4 Lo
L B

T * ey e
aa T L sk Reh o

R R L ST s
S et e LT e g o Wl

April 7th, 1921,

Halifax, N,S. April 6th,1921.
His Worship the Mayor, - - .

and Members of the City Council.
Gentlement= o
‘The Charities Committee met this day and
‘beg to submit the following report. o
~ Members present, the Chairman, Aldermen
Cameron, Hoyt and Murphy. e
Inmates Month of March
R '« _The Superintendent's report shows that
during the month of Maroh 1921 there were 24 persons
admitted into the City Home, 2 porn, 28 discharged and
4 died, ' Of the number admitted 9 were chargeable to the
Province and 15 to the city. The total number of inmates
on March 31lst 1921 was 230, made up of 190 men, 125 women
and 5 children.. On the same date last year there were
155 men, 127 women and 6 chlldren, 2 total of 289,
Ice Tenders ‘ '

2. The tender of George Hutchinson for the
supplying of 1lce to the institution for the season of
1921 being the lowes?t ig recommended for acceptabce.
Jemes H. Dow, Superannuation T

"%, The following letter from James H. Dow was
read and on motion was referred to the Oity Counocll.

Halifax, N.S. March 21, 1921.

To the Chalirman
and Members of the Charities Committeec.
Gentlemen:- | |
In May 1474 I was appointed Englneer of
the Poors Asylum now called the City Home. In 1886
I was promoted to Assistant’ Superintendent. In 1893
I was made Superintendent and my wife was appointed
Matron. In 1906 the City Superannuation Act came
into operation and we availed ourselfes of the Act.
we paid into it for two years, . In 1908 on account
of the 11l health of my wife we resigned our posit-
ions. From 1886 to 1903 I made all the concrets
blocks nsed in the construction of the Clty sewers
using home labor as well as hired labor. In 1904
the demand for sewer blocks gave out. During my.
vacation the following year ‘visited a number of
institutions in the New England States to ascertain
how they employed their labor and found that the
kindling wood business was the best paying business.
‘T informed Mr. Hamilton who was then Chairman of the
Charities Committee who instructed me to try the
same business in our Home and to this day it 1s
still in operation. In 1916 I was requested by
Mayor Martin %o go back to the Home until Mr. Mul-
cahy regained his health - there I remained for neaxr-
ly two years until Mr. Buchanan was appointed Super-
intendent. | | . ‘
: In regigning from the Home I stated in
. my resignation that I expected the same treatment
ag other offioclals who had faithfully gerved the
Oity., It went before the ¢ity Council and was lald
on the table and has remained there ever since. '

—- 902 =~




April 7th, 1921,

Hoping this will receive your earnest con-
slderation.

James H. Dow.

‘Tuberculosis . -

- T (a) It is recommended that a sum not to exceed .
#25,000400 be provided by the City Council for the supply-
i%gqu,futniture and: fixtures for the Tuberculosls Hosp-
ltal. ‘

(b) It is further recommended thatithe City
Council grant authority to the Charities Committes to take
over the work of the Parkefy Hospital from May lst, 1921
and carry on the business at the Hospital at Dartmouth
until such time as the Tuberculosis Hospital be ready for
‘gogupancy and to pay all expenses for same from May 1s%,
1921. . '

‘Accounts

— 5. The following accounts are recommended for
payment viz: - , o
Wentzells Ltd. Flour $647.50
John Tobin & Co. . Grocerles 221,35
W. Ae Maling & Co. Meats 297
Leonard Fisheries Ltd. Fish 104,78
Davis & Fraser . Mess Pork 89,00
Smith & Proctor Butter 340,47
S.C, Thompson ) Forage 84434
H,D., McKenzlie Co.Ltds ~ Coal 750431
NeS. Tram & Powsr Co.Ltd. Light & Power 50472
Blackadar Bros. : Newspaper 5.00
H,H. Marshall Ltd. Newspaper 100
H.D. Grant K Milk 203.59
T.J., Whalen & Co. 3 Dry Goods 127 .41
‘Mar.Tel., & Tel. Co. Ltd. Exchange Service 14,32
The Fleischmann .Co. . Yeast | 4,90
B.0. Archibald, Dispensing Medicine 50,00
A & W MacKinlay Book ' lﬁqSE
Wm. MoTFatridge Rope 3647
Arthur Fordham & Co. ~ Leather 245
The Proctor- Gample Co.Ltd. Soap Flakes 234l
Jam,Simmonds Ltd. + Sundries 6.17
H, McFatridge . Horseshoeing 7.75
Colwell Bros. Ltds _ Hats m 24,00
Nat., Drug & Cham Co. Ltd, Insect Power etc. 7.88
Amherst N.S. .+ Maintenance 51l
J.H. Buchanan cagh expended 228,33
March Pay Sheet Salaries 1318, 45

%5: 550'31"

H.S. Colwell, i
CHAIRMAN.

The report is considered clause by clause.

nead olause 1 re inmates in the Institution during

month of March. Filed. o

. nead clause 2 re tenders for supply of ice. Approved.

= 907 ==




AT T
¥ Fi

SHETELTITTY

Ry Plingt Ll e S LN g g T o d Y
Y] e BAE Koo i 0t
L] Y T A D DAL

LY

April 7th, 1921,

ST RO e A SO

Read'clause % re application James H. wa for a %g

superannuation allowance. %;

V;”M\/ Moved.'by Ald.erma'.n'Colwell secondgd. by Alderman 2‘3‘3

» !Regan that this matter be referred.' to the Committee on %
0‘} Finance for report. Motion passed. §?
| Read.clause'u (a) ré'lbaﬁ of #25,000(00 for furn- %

ishing Tuberculosis Hospital. T ég

- Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman ié

‘Regan that‘the Ci%y Solicitor be"inst¥ugted to.draft %%

andisubmit an act authorizing the City'tobgrrowjbn“ 'EE

A five year bdndé a sum hot to exceed:$25,ooo§00 for the %%

| Cy%kj£;~;/ purpose of furnishing the Tuberculosis Hospital. Motion %!
o/))’)t‘ ‘passeds gf}
| ﬂ;ad clause 4 (b) re the taking over by the City u§

, N/ of the'mahagement”of the Tuberculosis (Parker) Hospital %%
O"/,)’; / at Dartmouth pending the occupanoy of the new building %}
P}/)‘. - ;Véeing'erected on the City Home Grounds. Eg
/?;;Bbﬂrrn, Moved by.Alderman Colwell secondgd.by Aldgrman %
79\ ‘Power that‘said.ciause be adetedf Motion passed; é%

Read clause 5 re Accounts.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Hoyt

that said clause be adopted and the accounts paid, Motion
‘passeds
WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee on Worke recommending accounts

for payment.

city Works Offloce, _
Halifax, N.S. April 6/1921,
To the City Council. ‘ , ) .

Genu-emen°-'rhe Works Committee beg to recommend for

.t the Sccounts attached hereto amounting to the
gaﬁmgr}ts}slj',osmu ohargeable to the following servioces:

w904 ~-




April 7th, 1921,

h2g81,25

N T
ol e o

~§e¥erage
nternal Health %3
Loan Widening Streets '425:22
Street Lighting 3251. 77
City Property 24,05
‘Fire Alarm Loss City Hall 37173
.Safe Treasurer's Office 9.
‘Market Revenue "68J22
Teams & Stables 76.41
‘Telephpnes 200,50
Permanent Pavement 16.59
Streects , | 144,73
Permanent Sidewalks 48,35
Rente City Property 66430
Pumping Station 24,53%
City Hall Lighting 99.85
Police Gymnasium 467,60
Water Maintenance 754.79 .._,?_
4940, 34

Water Construction 4185.55

$ 1%087.84

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
Hubley that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.
Motion passeds | | -

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report City Health Board recommending accounts
for payment.

Office of City Health Board,
Halifax, N.S. April 7th,1921.

His Worship the Mayor

and Members City Councll.
Gentlemen: - U

I beg to submit for your information attached
acocounts passed at a meeting of the City Healt} Board on
Merch 24th and April 6th, 1921, ) | o

J.A, Watters,
Seoretary Clty Health

Board.,
(S I T T DU R R B

Isolation Hosplital | 4

N.S. Tramvays & Power Co.  Light 426,82
Leonard Fisherles Fish 2043
J.J. Soriven & Son Bread 19.%2
Bhelan & Ferguson Minerdls 2,50
J & M Murphy Cauze 8,89
H.D. MaKenzle Coal 2%0,10
Hfx., Steam Laundry Laundry 4,29

= 905 ~m

L T P e LT
e T T Y L i LR 3 Y o) S

o aeh
e g

R L
:"_.? =

W e
TSN Lk

CRIREE,

PR B

YR TITIAT

o P S CE O A T
et

L o?

R

e oy § R

o
o
R e

R

=X

A3 5

ST

on

2

S

=5y

7 I TR e
e e,
ey PofOnrl Saeies- T Sk il




April 7th, 1921.

National Drug. Co. Anti Toxin 54,0
foxg Taxi | | Taxi-Nurses 35;08
TeCe Allen Stationery 29.50
‘MacLeod & Balcom Drugs 111.85
EyE. Parsons Xmas Toys 3,0
CePeRe ~ . Telegrams . g
Michael Day Plumbing 83,52
FoM., Walker | Milk 37
‘Baldwin & Oo. Crockeryware 1,58
ReE, Ward Carpentery 586461
JeA., Leaman Meat | 18.40
Wentzells Ltd. ~ Crooeries 200.28
_ o L $1, 544, 34
General Account | o
Maritime Tel. Co. Phones 44,89
N.Se Dept. Pub. Health Vaccine | .8
JeDe Walsh o o Vaocine etc, 6060
Blackadar Bros. Advt, 18,20
City Taxi Service 6,00
'0ffice Specialty Forms 7,36
“AJM. Fraser Typeribbon 1,00
| L $ 88.55

Totaleeesses s s $1,632479

Moved by Alderman §ameron seconded by Alderman
Finlay“thaé'the"r;poft be adopted andﬁthe aoooﬁnté be
“paid with the exception Of'tﬁe aosoun£ of R.E. Ward

for ;aﬁpentery'ét Isolation Hospital $586.61, |
N Moved in amendment by Aldgrman Hoyt seconded by
‘Alderman Régan'that‘oonsidgration of the report be
deferreds

- The.Amendment is withdrawn.

Moved in Qmendment by Aidgrman Finlay seconded by
Alderman Cglweil'th;ﬁ the report be adppted.and.the
aocsunts paid;'inolud}ng the Ward.aoéount. |

The aﬁén&ment is withd?awﬁ.

The origiAal motion is put and.paesed:

Moved by Alderman Whitman séoond?d‘by'Aldgrman
pPower that.the Coﬁnoil d9 now adﬁourni Motion paésedé

' 1,187 OF HEADLINES.
petimates 1921-22 = 890+

galaries-~-Schedule O - 890,

nd Olerk Assessor's Department - 890. ,
52%°Stenographer city Clerk's Department - 891,

Police Department Salaries =~ &91. :

~— 904 -

b

-ﬁfﬁ‘" Yo
y_Yudd !

o

T SR T TR R

R TTT
S TN Skt

47k

;";-» s P £~ M, “ s ot s 2 - - %,
AR EE xS N TR ' kg S ™ =
e R N R R R R R et = = A e s

5 .ti‘:;zv'}:'
i S e e

2

S
.

AR
-

Y e a e S 6
P ik N e S

S

S SRS
P T e e T e o

e SR Yot
e v o

RIS




e R B e ST

| e o Rt
B

7
2t
T

AP

April 7th, 1921.

e

]

,’g“m‘

o,
£

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued).

Police Clerk's Salary - &91.
Additional Policemen - 891.

~ 1R B
B Pt

Salary of Deputy Oity Assessor - 892. %
Fire Department--Estimates - 892. . | %
Pay of Substitutes during Holidays $4,576.00 -892. §
Fire Hose Purchase to be Included in Estimates-893. ¥
Fire Department Total Estimate = 894, . b
Salaries--Schedule O--Total Estimate - &9, 3
Municipal School Fund - 894, . "

Inspector of Plastering Work -~ &95. ,

W.B. Fidler's Heirs Civic Gratulty = 896.
Robert Clancey's Heirs Civic Gratulty - 897.
City Grants and Sundries--Schedule J - &97.

Legislation Committee - &97. .

Appointment of Returned Soldiers to Municipal
Positions - &98. - '

Estimates 1921-22 Totals - 898,

Hydro Electric Power - 899.

Tax: Exemptions - 899. . .

Public Schools Expenditures - 900.

Health Board Expenditures - 900..

Tuberculosis Hospital - 901..

Presiding Officers for Civic Elections - 901,

City Home Report on Varlous Matters - 901.

Works Department Accounts - 904. o

City Health Board Accounts - 905

¥
ot o
e
H
¢
st Y]
;
X3
b
X .
B
W)
2
P il
3 b
)
.
o
4
£

1
%
2

o

Council adjourns 11.30 o'clock.

NS

L., Fred Monaghanj

CITY CLERK.
J.S. Parker, |

MAYOR.

- 907 —-q5%8-F0F




EYENING SESSION i

8.10 o'clocks %

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, &

April &th, 1921, %

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. %

At the above named;hour there were present ﬁis'Worship | %
‘the Mayor and'Aldgrmen Murphy, Colwell, Whitman, Regan, %

‘Kelly, Ritochie, Cameron and Mason,

Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman

" <.‘_
B i S AR L T

‘Oolwell that the time for meeting be extended until a

e T Lo P AR T

—e
PR g2

ey

quorum is present or until &,30 o'clock. Motion passed.

= B LT,

el T

oL ¥ ety

&.20 0'Clock roll called, Present the above named

% A

'W&;’%
A b

EETT

e

tigether with Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay, Hoyt and Hubley.,

e

The Council was summoned to proceed with business
standing over and the transaction of other business.

1,IST OF HEADLINES

T
e

B

T

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list of ohher headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
meeting)sy . ' '

AT 23
=X

P i 3 ATy

- e
T dar

% %a3s?

T LT

‘& INSPECTOR OF PLASTERING AND MASON WORK.

rRead reports (2) Committee on Works covering
applioation of R.J. Hurley for the position of City
Inspector of Plastering and Mason work as a represen-

tative of the plasterers Union.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N,S. March 30th,1921.
To His Worship the Mayor, |
and Olty Council.

Gentlemen-~At a meeting of the Works Department held on

‘0th inst., the attached correspondence from the
gggrzgary of Oﬁerative Plasters and Cement Finishers
International Association Looal No,' 215 was ordered‘sent
o Oounoil for its information, , '

A.F. Messervey, = .
Clerk of Wolks.



PRAATE e

PLcads St

T L DI ol o T e o rereract s
R LTI 7

N i

‘.{zﬁf.«‘..:grxr
B diatna i 429

April 8th, 1921,

Sl

P
T RS

i

R )
b et

Halifax, N.S, March 19th, 1921,

R
R lF

Your Worship Mayor Parker.
Dear Sir:=-

| I am instructed to send you the enclosed
resolution adopted by the Plasterers' Association.:

Kindly submit- it to the proper Department that action
may accrue therefrom, |

TETE

]

et v

Sk Ik Res

o it A choniie T L
# ST

S A
et ey

ERITE

SeJs Nott, “
Secretary.

o™ i - - g o ,x}%'
.

s omaseoamrans
= 2

WHEREAS Many inferior substitutes, such as Beaver i
Board and other forms of Wall Board are frequently = i

used in place of plastering in the construction of L
private houses, stores, workshtps, offices, and even ﬁ
tn‘Public Buildings and in alterations and additions 3
thereto. : ~ S i

AND WHEREAS the use of such substitutes constitu- 3
tes an invitation to destruction by fire and 1s there= 8

by & menace to the City and a source of danger to the %
lives of citizens. ' i

_ AND WHEREAS the material used in the plastering %ﬁ
of many buildings is of an inferior quality and the i

LTy
L

TRy

workmanship not the best. |

_AND WHEREAS a combination of good materials and
workmanship .1s essential if proper protection from
fire is to be obtalned. |

- AND WHEREAS the use of poor materials and the

permissibility of poor workmanship constitute a grave
menace by the posesibhility of falling plaster, part-
ivularly. in Public Buildings, Schools etoce

i L
S

e

P et
e T

~ AND WHEREAS the duties of the present building
Inspector are of such an arduous and extreme nature
as to leave nim insufficient: time to' attend to these
matters in as thorough a manner as their importance
demands.. , | ,

AMD WHEREAS the proper and competent supervision
over such matters is assential to the welfare of the

Oity.

b

" e W B

P e T P
A B S D ot 53

s €

Ty i e

o

g
PRy
o P

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED Local 215 Operative
plasterers! and Cement Finishers' Int. Assoclation
requests the Clty Council to consider the advisabilw
ity of appointing an Assistant Building Inspectorp
he to be a competent and practical Plasterer, recom-
mended by Local 215, whose duties 1t shall be to
inspeoct Plagtering .of all new bulldings, additions
or slterations of standing bulldings %o insure qual-
jty of material, combined with good workmanship,

and disallow the use of substitutes: as hereinbefore
mentionecs o 7 FURTHER RESOLVED that oopies of thies
resolution be sent to the City Council, Board of
pipre Underwriters, Hallfax Trades & Labor Counolil and
Independent Labor Party, with a request that such
immediate actlon be taken as the gravity of the

gituation demandg.

e TE Ay R T

e

-

‘g g T

smp g

AT

e
2 N

"
#

i
he
T,
i
£ 5
3
i
B
1
i
AT
1
i
‘14:.

RS B
= R

el g 911 ot

-



o

April &th, 1921,

Office of Clerk of Works, .
Halifax, N.S. April 7,1921.

To the Olty Counoil,
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Works Department held
on the 6th instant the attached application of ReJs -

Hurley was on motion referred to Council to attach to
resolution of the OPerative Plasterers and Cement

‘Finishers International Union No. 215, previously

‘submitted to Council on March 29th, 1921

" AJF. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Agreeably to resolution passed at last meeting cf
the Oounoil Mr. Dorey of the Plasterers Union is per-
mitted to address the Council in behalf of the appli~-

cation for ‘the appointment of R.J. Hurley as Inépeotér

v<:\\of Plastering and Mason works

‘Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

‘Finlay that this matter be referred back to the Comme~

ittee on Works for further report. Motion passed.

PIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee of Firewards r ecommending

accounts for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 6th, 1921,

The City Council.
Gentlemen:=-

The Committee of Firewards heg 1o recommend

for payment the following named accounts.

. "Equipment repairs %425
® e
gJHgogggdan Horseshoelng 19,50
JeCs Merlin - Building Repairs 16.25
galifax Vuloanizing Works Vuloanizing ;?150
Metropdolitan Motors Ltd. Motor Supplies 41,20

Ay Je MoNutt Equipment Repairs 20400

Netional Drug & Chemioal Co.Stores & Supplies  11.87

0

Motor Sales Co. Ltde Motor Supplies -5

Burns &_Kellehgr ‘ Supp%ies lq%g
an Motor Co. .

%2§ggian National Institute for the Blind 8.67

American LaFrance Fire Eng.Cos Supplies 9
Imperial 0il Ltd. Gasoline 194438

wm 912 ==

o
g

oxe
S

PrS e mman Tl T g cap o o
T AT R R Y R DY SRR A

¥ T

T
AN TR R

Ry
2
. i

et

'«%’%ﬁ%r’.’@
e Y e

.o
'-"-'—'ﬁf;n

Pz are
e N

i

apmsprpraien

et

-
e

sl
3

R il
S

s

iy,

x ATy S,
R ey e S

- o s, -"U"""" - -."'"-"“’J"" -
SR Sy :



April 8th, 1921,

HeD. MacKenzie Coal 170400
0.Ce Marriott Horseshoeing | 79¥2

Jag, Simmonds Ltd, Hardware 1,16
James Donohue Supplies 3.79
Wm., Jakeman & Son Vet. Services 47,00
Office Specialty Mfg. Co.  Sapplies 30409
S«Cs Thompson  _Feed . 586411
Maritime Telegraph & Tel.CosTelephone 29445
Ungar's Leundry ‘, Laundry 52;' 19
N.S, Tramway & Power Co.  Light _ 84,76
L ﬁ o $1362. 47

WeWe Hoyt, _

Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Hoyt seconded by Alderman Ackhurst
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion
passeds ' - ' |

FIRE HOSE

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending
acceptance of loan €6r Fire Hose $3,000400 and proceed-
ing with the proouring of the hoses
| B Committee Room, City Hall,

March 8th, 1922,
The City Council. | o
Gentlement- |
‘The Committee of Firewards beg %o recommend
for adoption the following report from the Acting Chief

of the Fire Department relating to loan for the purchase
of fire hose. . . |

0ffice of Chief Fire Department,

Halifax, N.S. March &th,1921.

Board of Firewards,
Gentlemen:~- o

' I would now recommend the purchase of 2000
foot of 2 1/2 inoh cotton rubber lines hose, $3,000..
being approved by your Board at meeting held on Feb-
ruary 1l2th, 1920 and provided for by Trustees of the
Sinking Fund on November 25, 1920,

J.E. Keefe,

Acting Ohief Halifax Fire Department .

WeW. Hoyt,
CHAIRMAN.

nead report Committee of Firewards recommending

acoeptance of tenders for Hose for the Fire Department.

“- 913 ==

A R,

it o v e P bkt cat
R T R R L

e T

T A

A G e SR R

Y
e o K

A,

- -,,.r,.»,. .

i
E X Pk

STV g B P
A i i g,

phEe

== 7722

——
bt

PR
o L T e e R T e TSR

T G S O R TR B AT

R ok

e e T
S «..ﬁ“g S I T e ey T G &L
Tt L O s T g o R S

e T S

ARSI

IR e
TN

TR T T




April gth, 1921, X

Committee Room, City Hall, i
April 6th, 1921, i

‘The City Council, - i
Gentlemen:= i

. . . .The Committee of Firewards beg to recommend E
for adoption by the City Council the attached report - 5
of the Chief of the Fire Department relating to the "
purchase of Fire Hose for the Department. = = v

Office of Chief Fire Department i
Halifax, N,S. April 6th,1921

Committee of Firewards, | . -
Gentlemen:- =

S I beg to report that I have carefully gone
over specifications and tenders for fire hose submitted
at your last meeting and which has been referred to me -
for reportf I would recommend the purchase of 1%00
feet of 2 /2 inoh wax and gum-treated "Keystone" .
brand hose. from the Dominion Rubber System at $1,85
$2405,00 also 200 feet of 3 inch solid woven "Eureka
brand four ply hose, from the Gutta Percha & Rubber

538 AT
SEEE SR

Y

‘Limited at $2.75 - $550,00s Total of the two equals 1
$2955.00_andthat_the.ramaining $45.,00 of this estimate ¢
ofhose be used for comnections in conjunction with the :

three inch hoses All this hose is guaranteed for
three years under test pressure of four hundred pounds
per square inoh and fitted with standard regulations -
couplings, Hallfax thread. o -

T.W, Churchill, h
Chief Halifax Fire Department.

oS

b o LT

ST s

e i
e iV~ %y

" W.W. Hoyt, |

CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Hoyt secondgd.by Aldgrman Ackhurst i

that the réport bé adetedE | |

Moved in amendment by Alderman Murphy seoonded by &

Alderman“Mﬁédn'that.the report be referredoback to the
Odmﬁittee of Firewards %o oonsmggr and.report as to

whether the order for hose should be distributed emongst

the various tenderers.
The amendmeht ig put and.lost;
The 6r1g1£a1 motion is put and‘passedf
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADDITIONAL MEN
&;ved by Alderman Ackhurst that the resolution of

e P T S ot el PR e T i T
T g WL RTINS o b g 23 - -8
o YT - = = s = -

T i
Pty

Connoil making proviéion'for the appointment of six

Yl ot 91“- 1)

-~

_



April gth, 1921,
adg}tional Pollcemen instead of only threelas recommend-
éd.in"thé'police Depar tment ﬁstimates be now'reSOindedQZ
Aldérman'Regan objects to the motion being entor-
tained!exoépt ﬁﬁdgr the regular order of business.,
His Worship the M&yor ruies'thé'mOtion out of
order at the present time.

GENERAL ACCOUNTS.

Read report Finance Committee recommending for
payment accounts chargeable to various services.

. Committee Room, City Hall,
April 6th, 1921,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.,
Gentlemen:-

A%t a meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day the following named accounts amounting to
$816,82 were passed as correct and recommended for pay-
ment also the account for subsoription to Union of Nova
Sootia Municipalities $O4,00 for 192122 to be paid out
of }921-22 accounts. ‘ S

‘A & W MacKinlay - Books etc o
o : o - oity Clerk 1,61
| a | 50.86  $52.47
T.Ce Allen & Co. Stationery & Printin |
City Assessor 67.4
" " Collector 69.05
" Auditor 12,45

v

" Qlerk 31,93

B | 180,87
‘Commercial Photo Service Town Planning 20,00
-gggada Law pook Co. | Vol.34 C.C., Cases 10,00
British American Bank Note Co. Reéceipts 35,70
United Typewriter Co. Ribbén * 1,00
‘Halifax Herald Advertisement 10408 o

- R o 75.80 85.88
Blackadar Bros. Advertising . . 2,40
Chroniole Pub. Co. Advertising %g.%g

_b5.36  78.96

tg Aid Sooclety West Hants | A

rhe Child;en ‘ | Maintenance of A. ‘
- Pemberton 01.28

; Filing Cases 156,57 L
office Specialty Co & | 12,96 169453

Maintenance of Girls to
April 1lst, 1921 82,73

$816.82

Religious of the Good.Shephord

Alfred Whitman,
: Chairman.,

- 915 -

e g n el

-t

al
i
el
k)
0w
*
.
¥
13
o+
3

sl s it St

A e T

—
L FL

£

S TGN

o 5 5 e Tonell iy S
f,":‘r‘e;‘;."zi' [ Gt Pk acghet

Aol T

S i s

o i
L

.
TR

S, I B
O e o g it
N e e e T o e S o e

S

T R TR T
CH =5

S50




April gth, 1921,

Moved.by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aiderman
Finlay that the report be adopted and'tne aooonnte
—\ paidg Motion passed. . o
~ CITY PRISON ACOoUNTs

N Read.report City Prison Committee recommending

payment of accounts,

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 6th, 1921,

The City Council.

Gent lemen:-

The Committee on City Prison beg to recommend
for payment the following named accounts.

Ji¢Js Soriven & Sons ‘Bread %167 o) |
Howards Ltd. Groceries 151,83 ;
W.,A, Maeling & Co. Bread 158.36 L
S.A. Thompson Feed 189,93 i
Robt. Taylor Co. Ltd. Boots eta. 32447 i
J & M Murphy Ltd. - Dry Goods 92,85 i
Melvin & Co. - Hardware: 13,90 5.
ReL. Isnor Horseshoeing 28,75 i
K., MoPhee Repairs to Carts 78,35 "
Maritime Telephone Co Rental 10,72 }
Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Co, 9430 i
‘Stair Son & Morrow ‘Hammers 7.28 1

The Plercey Supply Co. Ltd.

u - e b
T e T SR

Geo. E. Ritchie,
CHA IRMAN.,

Fhe s

e Y
R e

-haatn
T

g Sy e e

Moved by Alderman Ritohie seconded by Alderman
Whitman that the report be adopted and the accounte paido

Motion paeeed.
&; LIBRARY ACCOUNTS.

Read report Citizens Free Library Commission recOmm-

oo e T

nding aocounte for payment.
| Citizens! Free Library,
Halifax, N.S. April 7th 1921.

To His Worship the Mayor, .
oe.‘nd Member s of the City Council.,

Gentlemen: The Library Commission beg to reoommend the
following bills for payment -

cartage $2,00 :

%d%neAgﬁggegscgo. Booke gig g%. |
k Room | ;
gg:dgign gistorical Review Subsoription 2'88 ;
Maclean Publiehing Company 3 ;
e 916 -

IluIlulllllllllllllllIIIIlIIIIIII|||||||lllllllIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



{
April gth, 1921, '

Ross Print Bookmarks 20,40
U L $256.432
CsD. Cazenove & Son Subscriptions £4247-6

L. Barnaby,
“Librarian. !

Moved.by Alderman Kelly seoconded by Alderman Ack~
‘hurst that the report be adopted and the accounts ﬁaid.
Motion passeds | | | ;

" POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS.

S TS il wh AT e T R

B

Read report Pollce Commlttee recommending accounts
for payment.

Office of Chief of Police, )
Halifax, N.S. Aoril 6%h, 1921,

To His Worshipy the Mayor,

and Clty Council,
Gentlemen:~

At a meeting of the Police Commission held
‘this date the following named accounts amounting to
$115.87, were examined found ovorrect and recommended
for .payment. ‘ ' ' -

g g i il g Iy e RERA B TR e R s B Srve bty T

e ST

John Starr Bulb 45 %
A & W MacKinlay Duty and Charge Book 56456 ﬁ
Robt. Taylor Rubber Boots 1e32 }
A M, Bell Mop and Oil 2,30 1
Metropolitan Motors Fan belt 3v32 i
Halifax Auto | 01l Gauge 3485 b
Central Garage Labor on Patrol 10405 ;
Kelly's Ltd, : Chamois - 2,00 |
Halifax Vul, Works Casing and patches 6.05 3y
A.R. Cogswell | Photo supplles 2.05 ]
J. Wonnoocott Repairing lock .85 !
National Drug Soft Soap 1.52 g
Renown Auto Paint 2,80 ’
Neil Fox Repairing Leather bag l.75 ‘
Telephone services Rental 15,00

| $115.87

Jo SO Parker3
' MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.,

Méved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Mason that the report be adopted and the accounts pald,
\\\ Motion passeds |
L pOLICE DEPARTMENT TROUSERS AND CLOTH

Read report Police Commlttee recommending purchase

am 917 -

Ilmllllll-llllllllIlIIlIlIIIIIII|||||||||lllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



/

w5 3

ey}§§\
e

April &th, 1921

of Police Department Trousers and ocloth from Mark Fisher
& Cos o

Halifax, N.S.
April &th, 1921,

The City Council.
‘Gentlemen:-

The Police Commission request permission of

Vthe City Council to award tenders as follows to purchase

blue serge sufficlent to supply trousers for summer and
winter wear and to supply the extra men about to be app-

The former from A.R, Butler representing Mark Fisher & Co.
at $6.50 per yard the later at §$8,00 per yd. from A.R.
Cossey .& Co. and to pay local tallors the sum of $6.00

M/’ olnted after legislation is secured, with new uniforms.
g
'

‘per pail.for making trousers - The new uniforms from.

serge supplied by A.R. Butler as above.

J.S¢ Parker,
Mayor and Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst’ seconded by Alderman Regan
thap the report be adopted. Motion passed. ' |
' GARDENS ACCOUNTS |

i\ Read report Commissioners of Halifax Common recomm-

ehding accounts for payment.
Halifex, N.S. April 7th,1921.

His Worship Mayor Parker,
and Members of City Council.

- Gentlemen:-

. At a meeting of the Gardens Commission held
Wednesday afternoon April 6th, 1921 in the Mayor's Office
oity Hall, the following Dbills amounting to $613.35 were

passed and recommended for payment.

WeJ. 0'Tool 7 $200,00
H.D., MacKenzie Co.Ltd. 250,00
SeC. Thompson  TFeed 121,61
James P. Brodie ' 41.91 4613. 35

R.D. Guildford, |
Acting Secretary.

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seoondgd.by Aldgrman
Ackhurst that the report be adopted and'the acoounts

paid. Motion passedﬁ

we 918 ~-

o arieate

T T S e, S e B R S e b

{
%
(s
i

R it S TG LRI T b

o 2T A L TR A T T

TR e P P T T UM A L T

e e N L A S —" e N ST




Frrai

P

M Ty ) A AT AT T ol A R

April &th, 1921,

TRAMWAY FARES COMMISSION.

T R e De T, B, o

Read letter Roderick McColl in re Tramway Fares

Commission.

< X a3 aac s

Halifax, N.S. April 7th,1921,

i

3
*
3
.
&
¥

Jde So Parker, Esqg. ’
. Mayor City of Halifax,
Dear Siri-

= - The Royal Commission appointed under Chapter
203 of the Acts of Nova Scotia 1920 have' held several
meetings and the Nova Scotia Tram & Power Company have
presented thelr oase, . | | |

| ~ +They presented a number of schedules showing,
receipts, expenditures and net profit or deflcit for

the last few years, including the year 1920, number of
passengers carried, car miles run, etc. At my request
have glven additional information and greater detalls
of operation costs and have tendered & considerable
~amount of evidence as to cost of operation., |

S They have. also presented statements of physical
valuation of Tram Department in detall and estimate of
proper amounts that should be allowed for depreclation.
Speaking generally they claim that the returns for 1920
(during which year the increase in fares was in force .
for seven months) while showlng gross earning of about
130,000 over the previous year shows & net loss of

about $71,000 after deducting. taxes. They, therefors,
claim that. even had the increased fares been in foroe

the whole year the net earnings would be so small as to
‘warrent the Commission in recommending the continuance

of the present fares. -

| The next meeting of the Commission will take
place on Monday, the 18th day of April and the Commlssion
have requested me to ask you to have the Clity send a
representative to present their case at this meeting,
otherwise the Commission will conslder the City do not
wish to be heard. The transcript of® the evidence already
taken will be ready in a few days, when a copy will be = _ |
‘sent you. Would you kindly let me know as soon as possible :
what action you propose taking. . -

o I will be pleased to arrange %o meet your

representative at any time you wish and give you fuller
detalls.

Rod. MoColls 3

Algo read accounts submitted by Mr. McColl with hise

letters
. 1,50
D.C, Linton Reporting evidence $3
Annie H. Bushman do _z,oo
| 838,50

Lesé one half payable to Tramway COessedil9elB, g

Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Aldgrman Mason

that the Clty's proportion of the accounts be paidf ‘Motion i
passed. !

"‘l"'" 919 o b

f.-"t :
. & L



April 8th, 1921.

Moved.by Aldgrman Murphy seconded by Alderman
‘Cameron that Mr. McColl's report be ¥eferred £o the
Special Committee on Tramway matters consisting of
iAldgrmén Murphy, Whitmen and Regan. Motion passed.
| LOANS FOR VARIOUS SERVICES |

Read.reports Commitﬁee on Works and City Engineer
'reoomméhd}ng loans for various services;

'Moved‘by Aidgrman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the reports be adopted. . |

”'Moved.by Alderman Kelly gecon&ed by Alderman Finléy
that the report of the Olty Engihee? ﬁe considered olause
by clause. Motion passed. o

"Read clause reoémménaing the borrowing of $300,000.00
‘for sewerss -
'Moved by Alderman Rltochle seconded'by Aldgrman Finlay
‘that sald clause be adopteds
. Mévea in amendmén£ by Alderman Whitman seconded by
Alderman Régan'that.$50,oooloo.beborrowed.for Sewers.

| Moved by Alderman Ackhurst secondgd.b§ Aldgrman
Whitman thﬁt the bounoil dpnow ad;ourn. Motion passéd}

LIST OF HEADLINES |

Inspector of Plastering and Mason Work - 910,
Fire_Departmegt_Aocounts - 912, o
Fire Hose - 913. . _
Police Department Additional Men - 914,
General Accounts - 915. . .
oity Prison Accounts - 916,

Library Accoméntst-Afaléants 917,

1ice Department AcCCO - ‘ _ .
<ggliCe Degartment Trousers and Cloth - 917. ;
Gardens Aocounts = 918 '
Tramway Fares Commission -~ 919.

Loans for Various Services = 920.

Counoil adjourns 9.40 b.c%%§k;“;
: o ’-‘3C\A,~v~,ﬁt2§:¢1
| J;' L, Fred Monaghen,

* CITY CLEEKe

J.S. Parker,
- MAYOR.

-— 920 --

~_ o aaeeesess



4,10 o'clpcks
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
April 12th, 1921.

»

A meeting of the City Council was held this after-
noon at the"above named hour., Present His ﬁorship the
Mayor and'Aldgrmen Colw;ll, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay,
Hoyt, Blssett, Regan, Kelly, Cameron, Murphy, Buckley,
‘Scanlon, Ritohiey Power, Gpdwin, Hubley Gough.

' ThelCouncil'was summonea;to proceed with business
stand}ng over and'theAtransaotion'of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list of othegheadlines are all
‘incorporated in one schedule at the end of' the meeting).

LEGISLATION

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee re Civic
Legislation, |
| o Committee Room, City Hall,

April gth, 1921,
To His Worship the Mayor, o B
‘and Oity Councile
Gentlement~
. ) At a meeting of the Laws and privileges

Comnittee held this day the City Solicitor was instru-
- V// oted to introduce into the Legislature all Civic Legls-

" rdered by the City Council to date. |
Q,)’pajﬂ, Lesion © © That gfter first reading and, the Bllls are
printed to submit copies to each Alderman and that

same be then considered by the Oouncil before any final
action is taken by the Leglislature.

John J. Power,
CHAIRMAN.

Mowed by Alderman Power seconded by Aldgrman Cameron
that the report be adopted. Motion passedé

LOANS FOR VARIOUS SERVICES
Again read reports Committee on Works and City

Engineer‘(eubmitted ot last meeting of Council) re loans

for varlous services.

- 921

e



April 12th, 1921

Office of Clerk of Works, .
Halifex, N,S. April 7th,1921.

To the City Councii,
Gentlemen: =~

! At a meeting of the Works Department held
on the 6th instant the attached report of the City

;Engineer re Loans was approved and recommended to Council
for adoption. S C o

A.F, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Office of City Engineef,

igis Worship the Mayor,

ri-

"~ Leglslative authority should be obtained for the
‘borrowing of a sum not exceeding 4%00,000.00 for sewers
and $250,000,00 for water, to'be borrowed from time to
time as requlred. ‘ : - | )

~ The appropriation for heating the City Hall is {10,000,
while the actual cost of the work will be $114,995.00,
we therefore require an additional appropriation of,
$5,000,00s . Lo o

. The amount available for the construction of a
comfort station is also insufficlent by about $10,000,

‘and this amount should be obtained, if the oconstruction
'of this station is to be progeeded with.

" The appropriation of $2,000" for new furniture in
~the City Hall‘was,authorized_last year, but the estimated
coet of the furniture asked for was §$3,500« With only

$2,000. it was practically impossible to satisfy the

demande from the different departments, end in consequ-
ence the only furniture bou ht last year was for the
Auditor's Office, the City /Clerk and Colleotor.

STTUT would recommend that an additional appropriation

of $1,500 be provided so that the dilapidated and un-

sightly. furniture in the offices may be replaced and
additional furnlture provided where required,

.. We have in service five motor sprinklers. One .
sprinkler can do the work of three horse drawn sprink-
lers, and at less cost. Ve nad six hired teams last
year but the work of the horse drawn sprinklers is newer

| actory. . .
satiSroghiKk the Oity would be justified in purchasing

ot least two more motor sprinklers and flushers, %0

replace the hired teams, From preliminary figures 1
estimate 1t would be neoessary to gopropriate not more

then $$19,000400 and recommend that legislative author-

in for' the purchase. - .
1y beigbg§é~ggunoil approve it would be advisable to

place the order with as little delay as possible.

F.W.W, Doane,
Ccity Engineer.

- 922 --



3 ) April 12th4 1921.

The report is considered clause by clause.

Sewers

Read clause 1 reoommending the borrowing of $300,000.00
| for sewers. S B ' R

{ . Moved by Alderman Ritohie seconded by Alderman Godwin
‘that said olauee be adopteds | o

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman eeoonded by

et i { a t sl I a1
i

Alderman Regan that the sum to be borrowed for Bewers

'be eso 0004004

L]
g 4

Amendment put and lostl voting for the same and 16

'egainet it as follows:-

Agalnet 1t Aldermen Colwell Ackhurst, Finlay,

| g " For the Amendment - Alderman Whitman - 1.
§

ley
Hoyt, Bissett, Regan, Kelly, Cemeron, Mﬂrphy,?Soanlon,
{Ritchie, Power, Godwin, Hubley, Gough - 164

| Moved in amendment by Aldermen Regan seconded by

b Pl T

Alderman Buokley that thie item be plaoed at %200 000, ,00¢

% Amendment put and lost 5 voting for the same and
‘ l

12 againet 1t as follows:-
" For thé Amendment Aldermen Whitman, Biesett

\

Regan, “‘Gameron, Buckley - . S

4 Against 1= Aldermen Colwell, Aokhurst Hoyt,

EKelly, Mnrphy, Soenlon, Ritchie, Power, Godwin, Hubley,

? Gough - 12. | |
| The original motion being put 11 voted for the same

‘and 6 ageinst it as follows: -
| . For_the Motion:w= Aldermen Colwelly Aokhuret, Finlay,

'&

?Hoyt, Murphy, Scenlon, Ritohie, power, Godwin, Hubley,

‘Gough - 11,

% Againsgt iti- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Regan, Kelly,
écameron, Buokley - 6+ |

——92% ww

R—




April 12th, 1921.
; His Worship the Mayor declares the motion lost
%not heving reoeived a two thlrds vote of Council.
Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
Kelly that the item be placed at ﬁeso 000400, |
| Motion put and passed 14 voting for the same and

3 against it as follows:-
~ Tor the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Hoyt Blssett, Kelly, Murphy, Buckley, Scanlon, Ritchie,
‘Power, Godwin, Hubley, Gough - 1k | | |

Against it:~ Aldermen Whitman, Regan, Cameron - 3.

| The Deputy Mayor takes the chair at the request of
‘His VWorship the Mayor. - R

‘Water Department.

Read olause 2 recommending the borrowing of $250,000. »:
zfor watér.Department. - - '”‘”" |
: Moved by Alderman Ritochie seconded by Alderman Finlay"
that said item pass. o | ' |
: Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seoonded by
Alderman Kelly that this item be plaoed at $200,000400.

- The amendment being put & voted for the eame and

D i 8 against it as follows tw
| For the Amendment°— Aldermen Whitnan,Ackhuret,

éHoyt, Blgsett, Kelly, Cameron, Buckley, Gough - 8,
Againet it:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Murphy,

‘Soanlon, Ritohie, Power, Godwin, Hubley - 8.
The Deputy Mayor gave his casting vote in favor
'of the amendment but declares the amendment lost the

‘same nob having received a two thirds vote of Council,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
%Ritohie th;t the ltem‘pass at $249,000400. '
Motion put and paseed 15 voting for the same and
’l againet it ag followe | | |
| | -~ 92k -



April 12th, 1921,

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell; Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Hoyt, Bissett, Cameron, Murphy, Buokley, Scanlon,
§Ritohie, Power, Godwin, Hubley, Gough - 15

 His Worship the Mayor resumes the Chair.
Heating City Hall.

| Read olause 3 recommending the Dorrowing of the
additional gsum of $5,000,00 for heating the City Hall,
;’ | Moved by Alderman Ritchie eeoonded by Alderman Godwin
%that this item pass. |

f Motion put and.passed.unanimouely the following
inamed'léfAldermen being preeent and voting for the same,
§Aiderm.en Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Hoyt,
Biesett, Kelly, OCameron, Murphy, Buckley, Scanlon,
Ritohie, Power, Godwin, Hubley, Gough.

§Comfort Station.

| 'Read ¢lause 4 recommending loan of $10,000.,00 for

%public”oonfort etetion,'eupplementary to.the amount

alreqdy provided for the purpose.

i Moved by Alderman Ritohie seconded by Alderman

Godwin that this item pass. o

| .'Moved in amendment by Alderman Kelly eeoonded.by

Aldermen Finlav thai this item.be‘placed at $5,000400.
| Amendment put and passed 14 voting }or the same

and 2 ageinet it ae'follows!~. | o |

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Tinlay, Bissett, Xelly, Cameron, Murphy, Buckley, Scanlon,
Ritohie, Power, Godwin, Hubley, Gough - 14
‘Against it:- Aldermen Whitmen, Hoyt - 2.

e 925 -

~

. s e

[ R
EP I P S P

SRS Ty
AR R R e A e L Rl

e e e S e o A S e T L e R it B S e L ok -
e e o PR N e T e L B Sk AT e e Tt L X T -

L g e e Pt —

v
S TR

e e B s i it AT S T i T ety




ety e B T
T~ A

ey

TR
SraTEeE

s ™ A,
o LIS A e
—"

April 12th, 1921,

Furniture City Hall.
Read clause 5 re loan for City Hall Furniture

§$1;5oo;002

‘ "Mo#éd'by Aldgrman Ritchle seconded by Alderman
?Finlay that this item be'approved'but.that ins£ead.of
Ebeing borrowed that it be added to the Estimates for
%1921~22 when said Estimates Qsmé vefore the Legislature

Efdr'épproval."Motion passed unanimously.
Motor Sprinklers.
 Read clause 6 re loan for Motor Sprinklers $19,0004

| Mbved‘by“Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
‘Godwin that thie ltem'paés and that the 1eg1515t16n for
;the'boerW1ng~proﬁided that’thé'léan be on five year
' .Motion passed 12 voting for tpe same and.s against
zit as follows:- | I
| ' For the Motion:- Aldgrmen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

éFinlay, Bissett, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Godwin,
;Hﬁbléy; Gough - 12, S
| Against it:- Aldermen Hoyt, Regan, Kelly, -Cameron,

‘Buckley - 5.
‘Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman Godwin

t’}'yy‘/'that the repdr‘c as amended be adopted and the City
q,éézgéj‘ ‘Soiicitor instructed to draft and submit the necessary
~ .

legislation. Motion passed unanimously.

" TOWER ROAD, ROBIE STREET, VERNON_STREET. |
Alderman Buckley asked for a report as to the i
oxpenditures on the following streets.

“/‘ Tower Road from Morris Street to Spring Garden Road.
Robie Street from Spring Garden Road to Jubllee Road

‘€J§é7,>ﬂ“ Vernon Street from Coburg Road to Jubilee Road,

| L an) 926 et




April 12th, 1921,

WINTER WORK--LOAN $55,000+00

1 ; Alderman Regan asks for a detailed report as %o

t R v//%expend}tureé on accogynt of the $§5;OOO.60 (§40,000400
M .ifor sewers and $15,000,00 for Weter Service) provided
éfor under resolution of Council January 20th, 1921. |
%for emergency Winter Work. “ |

- TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL AND CITY HOME HEATING
$20,000+00 ,

}

|

Read.report Speoié1'C6mmittee on Tuberculosis

%Hospitdi Plans etc. recommending the borraowing of

| §$2o,000100'for heating the Ne@ Tuberculosis Hospital

’ %and the Olty Home. o -
o | e Halifax, N.S. Maroh 27rd,1921,

'His Worship Mayor Parker,
rand ‘ o |
. Members of City Council.
. Gentlemen:- o
L At a meeting of the Committee on Tuberculosis
. Hospital Plans eto. held Mondey, March 22nd, 1921 in the
| Cbuncil Chamber, City Hall, for the purpose of dlscuss-
- ing the heating of the New Tuberculosis Hosplital on the
' City Home Grounds: it was moved by Alderman Colwell,
. seconded by Alderman Regan, "That this' Committee recommend
' to Council that Mr, HeE., Gates be instructed to prepare
'plans and speciflocations for the installation of a |
central heating plant to be looated in the Clty Home %o
. supply that institution and the new Tuberculosls Hospital
; “with heat and further supply &n alternate set of plans
! ‘and specifications for a separate heating plant for the
. new Twberculosls Hospital alone. All this to be done
; by Mr, H,E. Getes for the fee of two hundred dollars
3 1{ (%200000)0 Motion passed. e ‘
| L 1t was further moved by Alderman Murphy
- seconded by Aldermsn Colwell that the Councll be asked
to seem permissive legislation from the Local Legls~ - ,
lature enabling the Clty to borrow a sum not to exoceed %
é

twenty thousand dollars (§20,000,00) for the purpose
- of heating the Oity Home and the New Tuberculosis

Hospital, Motion passed. |

R.D. Guildford,
Seoretary., i

The report is considered clause by clause.

Architects Fees $200400.

read olause 1 re payment to H,E, Gates, Architect,
$200,00 for alternative plans for heating the institutions,
- = 927 -

,



April 12th, 1921,

Moved by Aldermdn Ackhurst seoonded by Alderman
Power that the clause be struck out of the report.
; At request of Hls Worship the Mayeér Deputy Mayor
%Rﬁgan takes the Chalr.
; The motion is put is passed 11 voting for the same

and 5 against 1t as followgim

| ‘For the Motion° " Aldermen Whltman, Ackhurst, HOyt,
’Biesett Kelly, Cameron, Buokley, Soanlon, Power, |

Godwin, Gough - 1l.

A Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Murphy,
Ritchie, Hubley - 5. - -
Heating Loan $20,000400.

,V//‘ - Read clause 2 recommending the borrowing of $20,000¢

9

V/( Moved by Alderman Power eeoonded by Alderman Colwell
V//that sald clause be adopted and the City Sollocltor a

‘

-~ V(énetruoted to draft and submit the necessary legislation.
f:ﬂlerv‘” " Motion passed 15 voting for the same and 1 against

it as followef-

o&ﬁ&

For the Motion:~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

Ackhurst, Finlay, Hoyt, Blssett, Kelly, Cameron, Murphy,
‘Buckley, Soanlon, Ritohie, Power, Godwin, Hubley - 15

Against Lts= Alderman Gough - 1.
6 pems Moved Dby Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
‘Finlay that tnie meeming adjourn until tomorrow evening
April 13th at 8 o'clocks |

Motion put and lost 5 voting for adjournment and

11 against &4 as follows:-

- Tor Adjournment Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Bilssett,

_Oameron, Buockley @ 5

Agalinst s Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay, Hoyt Kelly,

- 928 oy

e T

A TR

oo e

Tt S T oy s o N el b Ay R
; 2 i = > s =T ¥ e o WAL s o
e e e KA WA R D S e L A L L Lo T v — R P T
b =9 5 i e A T R

o L e
HERTIT

e
i

N

P R
T e shm e 3




April 12th, 1921,

‘Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Godwin, Hubley, Gough-1l
‘ éHis Worship the Mayor resumes the Chair.

STREET PAVING

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman Godwin
that the Counoil do now take up for oonsideration the
report of the Committee on Works dated April 7th 1921 and
the report of the City Engineer dated April 6th, 1921

re Street Paving. ‘

| Motion put and pessed 9 voting for the same and

8 against it as follows°- | |

| For the Motion:= Aldermen Finlay, Kelly, Murphy,

Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Godwin, Hubley, Gough - 9

Against 1ti= Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,
gHoyt, Bissett, Regan, Cameron, Buckley - &. |
; Moned;by;Aldefman Whitman seconded by Alderman
lBissett that the bounoil adjourn until é*O'olook to-
‘morrow evening Wednesday April 13th,
i Asked for a ruling His worship the Mayor deolares
the motion to be in order. |
| Aldermen Power andiKelly appealed_to the Council
from the"deoision of’the Chairman.
; The Cdty Clerk put to the Council the question
| nghall the decision of the Chair be sustainedf{
| On the eppeal the division of Council showed‘as

followsiw

‘To sustain the decision of the eheir:-Aldesmen

Golwell, Aokhurst, Hoyt, Bissett, Regan, Cemeron, lurphy,

i Buckley, Soanlon = 9 - |

‘ Contrary; Aldermen Whitman, Finlay, Kelly, Ritchle,
Power, Godmin, Hubley, Gough - 8¢ |

- 929 =u

Tt

L N g Y B
P ol o b e gl

,.w‘.._
atraiatat~oF . -

1%

eyt

o
i s 2 N
RAIET . T b 1
PR GIE T RRETIN SsleRAEDRL T b D rivat g "

g 21 rep s R Y

LSALT N L i e

AL N Ly - N
b T it B
mapi.

b

el

s
T E A B G T
AR R TR S

-

; RN I 2o o
oy e G e s w3 eerigt g,
R AP TId S 2 M I s W G ST

Y
=

RPN NS T L SISO




it
et |
o

IS

£t

e e Ty
PRS- AR

Tf‘f:;“.:. TEEREMLY ;":;r"v:;‘:—%\’ e

-
A

Al
| | i
April 12th, 1921, Sl
The City Clerk declares the ruling of the Chalr %i
1 . | o | | bl
sustained. - ' il
"Aldermen Whitman's motion for adjournmeht until if
» e - . o | i\
/& o'clock tomorrow evenings is put and passed 9 voting i
‘for the same and & against as follows:m | Al
| For_ q;lournment' “ Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, | ﬁﬂ
Aokhurst "Hoyt, Bissett Regan, Kelly, Cameron, Buckley- 9
§ ~ Against - Aldermen Finlay, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, |
| power, Godwin, Hubley, Gough - 8 B g’
§ © LIST OF HEADLINES i
? it
| Legislation - 921, i
; Loans for Various Services - 921, )
; Sewers = 923, |
Water Department - 924.
 Heating City Hall - 925,
i Comfort Station - 925.
| Furniture City Hall = 926,
| Motor Sprinklers - 926
; Tower Road, Robie Street, Vernon Street - 926.
é Winter Work~-Loan $55,000400 = 927,
; Tuberculosis Hospital and City Home Heating
| $20,000,00 = 927 - | il
| Architects Fees $200.00 - 927+ i
Heating Loan {20,000,00 -~ 928, 1
Street Paving - 929. , . ;a
Counocil adjourns 6,05 o'clocks it
| j:' L, Fred Monaghan}
o CITY OLERK.
P 1\
J. S8, Parker, §
| L {
| MAYOR.




GENG MM e VTAm SR mmE SRS N SUAE sy  RaS G RSN Sl

3 (Adjourned meeting).
- 8,10 o'clock,

| COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,

April 13%th, 1921,
A mesting of the City Counoil was held this ever-
?ng at the above named hour purshant to adjournment of
§esterday”Apri1-12th inété Theré'were’pfeseht His
Mdréhip'the Mayor and Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,
éisseft, Finlay,Caﬁeron, Regan, Kelly, Scanlon, Murphy,
ﬁéeoﬁ, Ritchie, Power, Godwin and Hubley.

' LIST OF HEADLINES

| (For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the 1llst of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the

neeting). |

STREET PAVING

! Read reports Committee on Worke and City Engineer re
Strest Paving.

| - Office of Ciérk of Works,‘ ,
| | - Halifax, N,S. April 7th, 1921.

To His Worship the Meyor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:-
% At a meeting of the Works Department held on |
the 6th inst the attached report of the City Englneer re é
obntract for paving streets was read and on motion approv-"
led and recommended to Council for adoption, An extract
from the minutes of a special meeting of the Works Comm-—
{ttee held February 24th last containing Alderman Power's
verbatim statement on, the Paving situation to be included
with this report and which 1s attached hereto, |
L ' A,F, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.
Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. April 7th, 1921.

| p%treot from Minutes of a meeting of the Works
Department held on the 24th day of February 1921.

. Meeting of Special Committee re Claim of Cenadian
Bituminous Paving Corporation.

bt 931 bel ooy

e

&
1%




April 13th, 1921,

i

t

i .

| Alderman Power asked to have the following incorw-
porated in the Minutes as his views respecting the
situation vizs- o |

| - "I am of the opinion that inasmuch as the Clty
;Solicitqr has advised that the chances of the City
;winnini the sult are practically nil and that the mat-
ter will only come down to an assessment of damages,
the result of this will be that the Clty stands a chance
of losing a sum of money for which at the present time
‘there 1s no way of compensating itself at the expense
of the Tram Company. The Streets have to be paved, and
§1n the interest of all concerned, it is better of have
an amicable adjustment of this diffioulty and to enter
into an amended contract, if necessary, for the City to
go ahead and do the work and takew the offer which the
Tram Company made last Fall, namely doing thelir work and
taking such securitles as they have to offer, which is
izhelgnly,praotioable‘solution of this wunfortunate diff-
oulty. - . ‘ « . | SR
~ WI am keeping in view the interests of the Clty in
adjusting this matter, but see no practiocal good at this
juncture, in view of the advice of the City Solicitor,
in entering into a long and uncertain lawsuit; "and while
retaining strong views on the situation in which the
01ty was unwittingly allowed to drift, I think it better
'in the interests of all concerned, to seek an adjustment
‘on the above lines. ‘ '

: "The above adjustment of the matter, is, of course,
'subject to the same terms, or better, being open to the
01ty as were open to tham last September. I understand
an adjustment now may give the City the benefit of cheap-
‘er material and cheaper labor.

! "I am assuming, of oourse, that both companies and
the City are willing to adjust the matter on this basis
for if not, litigation will have to go ahead.

H

A.F. Messervey, |
Clerk of Works.

- e - -

| - ' ' 0ity Engineer's Offioe,

Halifax, N.S. April 6,1921

%His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:-
Tor some time the paving question has been a matter
of grave concern to the Works Committee. It has been

' considered at some meetings at which Alderman Whitman and .

‘Aldermen Power were present end I think it may be frankly
‘admitted that the prospeots for success for the olity in
‘%he action brought by the Canadian Bituminous Paving Co.,
'are not bright, with a prospect of losing a considerable
gum without any corresponding beneflts. ‘

The Works Department has done its best to find stme

‘way out which would offer a more practical solution of the

diffioultys ﬁ |
" "oonsultations with the representatives of the Paving

Corporation have resulted in a communiocation from them in
‘which they offer th enter into a contract with the Clty

for the construction of 75,000 yards of paving to be
o932 e




du Q}LQU.Z

z
. £

| April 13th, 1921,

jcompleted during the season of 1921 at the rate proposed
last fall, viz: $6.98 per square yard provided that in
ithe event of the price of labor or of materials to be
used falling between December 1920 and the date of sign-
Ang contract, the City would be . glven -the beneflt of
.such reduction and the price reduced "accordingly.

¢ They propose to leave this, question to the City
iEngineer and the Engineer of the Company onfallure to
lagree, to be settled by arbitration, the third arbltrator
gto_be agreed upon by the two engineers or appointed by
‘a_ Judge of the Supreme Court. In considering this pro-
posal, the Works Department were hampered by the finan-
;oiqlqsituation_in whioh the Tram Company find themselves.
'This part of the proposal, however, Was also studled with
the result that the Tramway Company have offered to
supply to the City the materials which they have on hand
for paving, also to supply a Superintendent to direct

the paving work on their track, such supt. to be pald

by the Company and further to give the Clty a note for
'$100,000,00 bearing interest at 7% per annum with certain
other minor conditions which would have to be embodled :
'in an agrecment. | H
% We have estimated the work that could be done under

.thils proposal of the Tramway Company and find that 1t
'ocould vover the paving of Agricola Street from Cunard

. Street to Almon Street, Hollls Street from Morris Street
'to South Street Coburg Road from Roble Street to Oxford

' 8treet, Buckingham gtreet from Barrington to Brunswiock
'Street, Brunswlck Street from Buckinghem to Jacob Street
'and Cunard Street from Gdttingen Street to Agricola Street.
‘Other tramway Streets would have to be left until a later
idates , _ .

' . The work mentioned would include about 12,500 yds. of
‘roadway outside the track allowance. It would be neoessw~
‘ary to provide a programme including 62,500 yards on other
' streets than those named. | ‘ L
T A T heBERf that the Cilty would save & very conslderable
‘sum, if not a large sum bY accepting the proposal mention~ BH
'ed, while the extension o our paving system to include = if
lall the main thoroughfares where the dust nulsance 1s so 0.
' objectionable, is mos% desirable; |

| I, therefore; beg to recommend that the proposal of

' the peving company and the Tramway Company be accepted pro
vided satisfactory agreements can be ma.de | 4

2= oo o purmee g P e —— = P A - - - : vy v Y . - o S s
g 2L EAT = 5 e ¥ " > x PR s - : A MR
3¢ R T e . S e A : : : e N T S N M
iy g AT e e e e i e P e ot 2 gt S B WL e PO
T e e 5 P pEt g g T e g R S AL SV ST

——

A

ey

e T R

T e v o S g Y
i ks e
o TS SIP s

e

R i e )

e M
N T
T Sty D

b o . ~ TFW.W. Doane,
L . City Engineer,

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded byvAlderman Godwin
' that the reports of the Committee on Works and City

| Engineer be adopted.

? At request of the Council the City Emgineer reads
zand submits the following corr espondence.

E | Nove Scotia Tramways & Power Co.Ltd. H
| Halifax, N.S. April 4th,1921. i

4

. His Worship the Mayor,
| Halifax, N.S.
- Lear Sirl-

We refer to the City Solicitor's letter to us

i



April 13th, 1921,

March lst, and our reply ¢f March %rd., and we beg to
iadd thereto the following: | | |
;, - In addition to supplylng scoria block and ralls
mow 6n hand, this Company agrees to give to the Clty a
note to cover the actual cost to the City of laying the

scoria block and rails, and otherwise completing the
Company'!s portion of the street paving required; but

excluding the value of ralls and scoria block furnished.
by the Company.

If this proposal is accepted, the Company will

deocide to undertake some 6f the work by contract, such
contract mwst recelve the Company!s approvals )
é ‘The Company will then give to the City a note,

e$ 7% per ‘annum, and when the Company arranges to re-
finance itg exlsting three years 7% notes, falling due

|
note for another year.

§ 4 | .
. % ‘ -Man&ger. :
| ) o
! MacLean, Burchell & Ralston,

i

Maroh 17%h, 1921,

F.H, Bell, ESg., K.C.
- City Solicltor,
. Halifax, Nosc |
Dear Mr Bgll, Canadian Biltuminous Paving Corporation
b ve Clty of Hallifax.

For your information the foliowing are coples

%of telegrams which have passed between our clients! re-
presentatives and oursel¥es. -
P noity Solloitor approached ue today asking

tract submitted in December be approved with clause

our priges will be reduced accord
| disagreement between City Engineer and Company as to

change in price caused by reduction in market price of

labour and material that matter will be referred to
County Court Judge or one of the Judges of Supreme
Gourt, In the event of our agreeing this proposal
City Solicitor thinks matter ocan be put through on
this basise"s |

_ nReferring your telegram 19th, suggestion
made satisfactory provided reasonable schedule for
the progress of the work is definitely arranged in
‘advenoce so company will not be delayed this summer
as last and ocan work to definite schedule. TFurther
that any necessary leglslation is passed prior to
final settlement of proposed new contraot",

—— 93U e

‘the total cost of doing the work is not to exceed $100,000

require that the work be performed under the supervision
of one of 1ts officials, and further, if the City should

payable in, or about, a year from date, bearing interest

June 1922, the City will, if requested, renew the Company's

i | Chronicle Building, Halifax,N.S

1f we would submit to him proposition that draft con-

added that if any drop in material or wages takes place
between date of submission our fi§ures and April first
' ' ngly and in ocase of

}

TSR R

DD e e o i

s o e e iemi e
1 QDY Spreeer e Y P B
SRS e RS NS

kg
Al T
SANCEL-

A e T R S T e B
S S A R R B S

o

S R Pk i L I,

ey

Fye )

.

s S R A T
T S T

o o A A
e PRy e M E T R T

g, e Ty
>




April 13th, 1921,

a We have also had some further correspondence
with them in the matter recently. |

- - We have not heard from you as to whether or
énot the proposal of settlement suggested will be ocarr-
;ied through but in the event of no settlement being madg .
‘we would like to be in a position to go to trial at onoce

EI would therefore ask you to be good.enough to file a
;Defence in the matter.

{ .

CoJ. Burchell. -

| o Maclean Burchell & Ralston,
| Chronicle Buillding,Halifax,N.S,
f March 2nd, 1921,

F.He Bell, Esq., K.C, a@
. City Solicitor, f<p
~ Halifax, N.S, i
‘Dear Sir:- Re Canadian Bituminous Paving Corporation} |
L | ve Clty of Halifax, ' oy

!

ﬂ |

I have your letter of March lst ahd beg to con- i?
4

firm the informal discussions we have had with a view of
‘'settlement of the litigation between the Paving Corporation
and the Cilty of Halifax and to advise as follows:-

T My clients will enter into a contract with the 1
ity for the construction of seventy five thousand (75,000) g
yards of paving, to be completed during the season of 1921, #
and on the terms of the contract proposed last December, g“
‘the price being $6.98 per square yard, provided that in ﬁf
the event of the price of labor or of the materlals to %
be used falling between the first of December 1920, and %
'the first day of April 1921, the City would be given the i |
benefit of glch reduction and the price reduced according- ?ﬁ
'1ly. In the event of the Olty Engineer and the Engineer {
appointed by the Company falling to g&gree on the reduction, [}
4T any; which should be made, the matter will be settled I
by arbitration, under the provisions of the Arbitration o
Act, the City Engineer and the Engineer appointed by the
Company to constitute two of the arbitrators and the third i
larbitrator to be agreed upon by these two, or appointed :
'by a Judge of the Supteme Court, under the provisions of
the Arbifration Act., The price to be finally settled
within sixty days after the signing of the contract and
untill such price 1s settled, progress estimates to be
paid under the contract at the sald rate of $6.98, sub-
jeot to adjustment after the final determination of the
price in the manner above mentioned. |

S "It would also have to be a condition of the con-
tract that o reasomable schedule for the progress of the
work be definitely arranged in advance, 80 that the work
will not be delayed and the Compeny be permitted to wérk
on & definite schedule without any delays. -

| In view of the situatiin% i: wil% a}sg E? a co?ﬁ
ait] hat ity obtain satisfactory legislative auth-
’giztgnagh%getggrliegt possible date to enter into this
icontraot.The above is without prejudice to the rights of
the Oompany in the existing action, but on the understand-
ing that if the proposed contract is entered into under

k

= 9355 == - i
i

t




April 13%th, 1921.

‘the authority of the Legislature, that the existin
action be dlscontinued and that %he Company will,hgve
no further claim against the City in respect to the

R nt m oSG ok e 1
o

§matterswclaimed in said action, %
- e sust ask for an early reply because, as you §
will appreciate, the Company must know whethe% or got %

the work at Halifax is to be proceeded with so that
they can arrange to commence same on the opening of

‘the season, ?é
C.J. Burchell, T
-i- -t= - i

New York, N.Y.
Merch 17th, 1921

A o W e

-~ g’; = —_

WeL. Weston,

j«%
4
N.SVTramways & Power (0. g a
Halifax, N.S. | !
- ‘Plan suggested Covert's letter March eighth for g~
‘paving with note to 6ity for $109,000. is approved i
provided City will agrse that 1f Company refunds or ik
‘extends debéntures due nineteen twenty two /City will |
agree to extend time of note for at least ore year if )
‘Company then desires such extension. i g
: . _ R
Stone and Webster, Inc, 3

" In emendment to Alderman Ritohie's motion it is g?
‘moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Scanlon 'R
: ' : i 1
that final action on this matter be deferred to allow |
%Hié Worship the Mayor to ascertain from the Canadian ‘?§
‘Bltuminous paving Corporation under what conditions o %@
‘sald Corporation would complete the contract under K%

‘which they operated in 1920.
' The amendment is put and lost 5 voting for the ?
%same and 10 against 1t as £0110WS tm |

for the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Regen,

‘Gameron, Murphy, Scanlon - 5. | | - e

Apainst it:- "Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay, gf
?Bissett; Kelly, Ritchie, Power, Mason, Godwin, Hubley=10s g;
1 \lderman Kelly submits the following amendment to |
‘Alderman Ritchie's motion. §¥
i - - 936 - !5




April 13th, 1921.

Provided that the Clty have the option of sub-
stituting sheet paving on Macadam base on secondary
Streets to be named by the City in lieu of the original
;firet class paving to be done on amount to be agreed
upon and that proposed new contract and legislation
%authorizing'it be first submitted to Council; necessary
glegis;etion t0 be prepared immediately.

i  The amendment is moved by Aldermen Kelly and

Esebonded by Alderman Mason. .

; | Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded

by Alderman Bissett that the whole matter be referred
to the Committee ‘on Works.

‘ Alderman Whitman's emendment is ruled out of order.

Alderman Regan agks if 1t is to be understood by
the Council, should the resolution and amendment pass,
that the contract when prepared will be open for dis-
oueeion by the Councils | | "

i The City Solicitor stated that it would,

Alderman Kelly's amendment is put and passed 1l

%voting'for the same and U against 1t as follows:=-

L For the Amendment:— Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

;Finlay, Biesett, Kelly, Soanlon, Ritohle, Power, Mason,

v/ Godwin, Hubley - 11,

| Q/{fm : / Againgt it+= Aldermen Whitmen, Regan, Cameron,
, p |

- ///4 a)Mnrphy - 4
’%fzjif~ | The original motion as amended 1is approveds,

Moved by Aldermen Ritchie seconded by Alderman

(/‘\6 | A EPower that the Councll adjourn.
| NEGLECTED AND DELINQUENT CHILDREN ACCOUNT
| &\ At request of Alderman Murphy the Cauncil agreed

to permit the reading of report re accounts for maine

‘tenance of children.

— 937 ==




April 13th, 1921,

Read report City Auditor re aoccounts E.H. Blois

‘Superintendent Negleoted amd Delinquent Children
$1,536.86.

- Office of City Auditor _
| Halifax, N.S. March 3ist, 1921,

' His Worshlp Meyor Parker,
-and Members of the City Counocil,

| Gentlemen:~

3 . In reference to6 bill of E.H. Bléls, Esq.,

' Superintendeng of Neglected and Delinquent Children,
under date of Panuary lst, 1921 $1536.86, which passed

- the Flnance Committee on January 12th, and the City

. Council on January l3th., I beg to submit for your
information the following facts which are corroborated

| by the accompanying papers. | _

181 - This Bill, so far as the malntenance of these
‘§5 children is goncerned, cost the City for the past
‘quarter, $1519,66, and is provided for by the Provincial
cActs of 1917 Chapter 2, and 1ts amendments. .
2nd - I find that in the past 21 months, the changes
against the City on this account are over $8600,00 and
‘there has only been turned in to the oredit from this
source, the sum of $33%1.60. This point I consider needs
icareful investigation as there must either be errors in
‘agcounting, or some person attendin§ to the collection
-end of the proposition is not fulfilling his dubies.
%rd. = Under the provisions of our Charter, for the
payment of monies, the billls for charges agalnst these
;oh¥?dren should first be presented by the lHomes to the
Superintendent of Neglected and Delinquent Children,
‘and when found to be correct by him, certified, and

then passed for payment in the same way as all other
'bills pald by the Clty, | ,

‘44h, = Provision is made for cost of apprehension of
‘Ohildren under Acts 1917, Chapter 2, Clause 25and 25-(2),
‘and I find among these bills rendered, ($136.00), only
2,50 is a proper charge - |

Walters children, taxi hire.sve.o.. $2400

Mr, Daniels, car farCeeesvesscceses 25

: Sadie Walters, Car farceeseseoeeavs 25

L | | _ , $2 «50

‘The badance, $1%3.,50 is for clothing, which is fully cov-

H

ered in the 3,00 per week, already pald by the Clty under

the Act. . | |

‘Bth, = I hear that it is the purpose of those carrying
out the provisions of this Act to apply at the present
gession of the Legislature for an amendment to the Act;

for what purpose, I was not informed.

WeW. Foster,
Clty Auditor.

S/f Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
e
\égﬂ}ﬂg’ﬂ‘Power that this matter be referred to the Flnance Comm~
O’) {ttee for reports Motlon passed.

—-— 938 —m

A 4

< :. AT
Sy




April 13th, 1921,

ASSESSMENT ACT--SPECIAL MEETING.,

| Moved by Alderman Whitmen geconded by Alderman
iPower that‘a meeting of the City Council be called
for Thursday evening April 2lst, inst., at & o'clock

to take up the matter of Civic Taxation. Motion passeds
 IRAMWAY FARES COMMISSION.

7 Alderman Murphy informed the Council that the
%Tramway‘Fares Commission at & recent meeting had
determined to afford the City of Halifax time until
Monday, April 1&th inst., to present its case before
‘them and that if the City's case was not submitted

:by that time the case would bé closed and a report

of thé Commission!s findings made.

| The following resolution is submitted:-

, RESOLVED that the Speclal Committee appear before
the Tram Company next Monday and gtate that the Clty
wlshes to present 1its ocase and collect matesrial, and
that 1t be glven until the 15th of January, 1922 to
glve the City an opportunity of then being heard.

j The wesglutlon is moved by Alderman Murphy seconded
by Alderman Kelly and passed.

i Moved by Alderman Kelly seconded by Alderman Colwell
Ethat the City Soliclitor be instructed to prepare and

Esubmit legislation authorizing the Clty to pay Roderiock

McOoll the City's representative on the Commission $100.00
for his services at the two sessions hitherto held by
%the Commission, being at the rate of $50.00 per session,
,;Motion passed. |

l& ISOLATION HOSPITAL REPAIRS--~WARD ACCOUNTS.

In respect to accounts 689,60 and 586,61 Ralph

i, Ward for carpenter Work at Isolation Hospital, Rockhead,
as Tecommended by the City Health Board for payment

y(see minutes City Counoil January 25th, February 23rd and
m= 939 -

S

T T RIS

L e e et e e R S e S IS A (R

o8 SN W SRV R R gt e ]

P

.

T S A e L B o e T e M S S ST o A T R RS T i, s T

-
P,

DT S A S g e st A KRR iiaC =
T R D e S B i . , T i
e Em T e S e s - . o _—en .
- = o R o R

e ———— o im 7 lonimi




April 13th, 1921,

April 7th, 1921) the following resolution is submitted
by Alderman Murphy.

That payments of 50% of Ward's accounts incurred
by Board of Health be made pending final adjustments

of same. The payment to be without prejudice to City's
jinterests. _

The resolution is moved by Alderman Murphy seconded

by Alderman Ritchle and passed Alderman Power dissentiﬂé

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman

;Ritohie that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Street Paving - 931,

Neglected and Delinquent Children Account - 937.
Isolation Hospltal Repairs--Ward Acgounts - 939,
Asgessment Act--Speclal Meetlng - 939.

Tramway Fares Commission - 939,

Council adjourns 11.10. 0'clock.s

NP
L. Fred Monagh
CITY CLFRK.

J.S. Parker,

oy e 9“’0 =

L o AT T i T i B e AN S il

=t CHVRELY SR

T8 O T A TR L S i I TS o AT A T3 @ 4 S AL Sl

T P R
i s

TR T

i Fraaie T e

ke A S e T T

—mper- ey

<o 2

Tl o e v
TN S/ Pty
el iy . Sl

TR

e e P AT o S g T N AR SR e e oot A o el 4T
o S




. EYVENING SESSION
8,10 o'clock,
COUNGIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,

April 2lst, 1921,

A meeting of the City Council was called for this

e?ening. At the above named hour there were present
?is Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Bissett, Regan,
Scanlon, Whitman, Cameron and Kelly.

' Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman
Regan that the time for meeting be extended until a
-quorum is present or until &,30 o'clock. Motion
ﬁassed.

i 8,30 o'clock Roll Called, Present the above
named together with Aldermen Finlay and Murphy.

. There being no quorum to do business the Council

stands adjourned,

L&

L. Fred Monagha
CITY CLERK,

;J.S. Parker,
| MAYOR,

- 941l ==

L ial o PR TITE

SARES L W X

2 vt A A,

et i 8 g s s Rt S 3005 s B0 i




8.10 o'clock,

f COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
April 28th, 1921

| A meeting of the City Council was held this evening.
;At the above named huour there were present Aldermen
gOameron, Colwell, Power, Hoyt, Ackhurst, Finlay, Bissett,
:Mason and Regen,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the time of meeting be extended until
‘& quorum is present or until &30 o'clock., Motion
gpassed.

8.20 otclock roll called, present the above named
"together with His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
§Whitman, Kelly, Scanlon, Murphy,lBuokley, Ritchie,
lGough, Godwin and Hubley.

‘ "~ The Council was summoned to receive returns of
Civic Tlections, to proceed with business standing
“over and the transaction of other business,

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the llet of other headlines are
a1l incorporated in ohe schedule at the end of the

meeting).
STREET PAVING—-RECONSIDERATION,

The COity Clerk informed the Council that he had
veen informed that Alderman Regan claimed to have given

notice of reconsideration at the meeting of April 13th,

of the resolution passed at that meeting in respect 1o

gtreet Paving but that the notice was not recorded upon

" the minutes.
Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman

Wnitman that the mimites of the meeting of Councill

April 13th, 1921 be amended bY the incluseion therein

—— QU2 -

,_.__,
iy

it

¥

S T S Rl " iy = r;_v!t;:.,:“ )‘",' ) “::u

pmedess i

tam
‘Ak".



ﬁ—

April 28th, 1921,

of & clause to the effeoct that Alderman Regan gave

notice of his intention to move for the reconsideration

of the resolution passed in respect to Street Paving,

Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman
Whitman that the resolution passed by the City Council
at meeting April 13th, 1921 in respect to Street
Paving be now reconsidered motion put and lost & voting
for the same and 9 against it as follows:-

. For Reconsideration:— Aldermen Whitmen, Bissett,

Regan, Cameron, Murphy, Scanlon, Power, Mason -8,

|
Apainsti~ Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Hoyt, Kelly, Ritchie, Godwin, Hubley, Gough - 9
CIVIC ELICTIQONS

Read return of City Clerk covering the nomination
papers of John 8, Parker for the office of Mayor of
the Oity of Halifax, he being the only candidate
nominated for sald office for the election held, April

27th inst.
The City Clerk declares John 8, Parker duly eleocted

Mayor of the City of Hallfax for the civic year 1921-22,
The following resolution is submitted:-

V/ RESOLVED that the City Clerk be and he 1s hereby
directed to notify the Honorable the Acting Premier of
the Province of Nova Scotia 6f the election of John

| s Parker Esquire, to the Office of Mayor of the
P o ’ sent to the Honorable the

Qefﬁb\*
WY s 01ty of Halifax, and to repre
. -Aét¥ng Premier %he request that His Honor the Lientenant
Q%v”p~ Governor may be pleased to name & time and place at
0-“’:5 A \/whioh His Honor may be pleased to administer to the
s

. ’;}N,u»Mayor elect the oaths of offioce,

v | | \
w , Moved by Alderman Mason seconded by Aldermen
-eo*”f"f

P
N‘o“r‘ﬁ”w Cameron and passed.
1l |

Resd return Oity COlerk covering the nomination

papers of Alfred whitmen and Jemes Haulliday for the

e O3 e




.f.‘
oIfice of Aldermar for VWerd Yo, 1 togethar wisk 3h
Poll Books contai nlng the raeturns of *

- e

Officers at the severzl Pollin

- showing Alfred Whitmen to have received 231 votes,
end James Halliday to have received 10C votes giving

Alfred Whitmen & majority of 131 voies over Jaw

w
0

Hellidey,

The City Clerk declares Alfred Whitmen the can-
dldate having the greatsst number of votes duly slactad
and an Aldermen for the City cf Halifax for Ward No. 1,

Read returns of City Clerk covering the nomination
papers of Israel Edward Sanford for the office of
Alderman for Ward No, Two, he Dbeing the only candid-
ate nominated for said office for the election held
April 27th insteant,

The City Clerk declares Israel Edwerd Sanford
duly elected an Alderman of the City of Halifax for
Ward No, Two,

Read return City Clerk covering the nomination
papers of Albert Arthur Schaffner for the office of
Aldermen for Werd No, Three, he being the only cen-
didate nominated for sald Office for the election helad
April 27th instant,

The City Clerk declares Albvert Arthur Shaffner
duly elected an Alderman of the City of Halifax for

Ward No., Three.

Read returns of City Clerk covering the nomination

papers of Rober?t Adams Guildford and Harry Enoch Raine

for the office of Alderman for Werd No, Four together

with the Poll Bocks ¢
e Ol

ontaining the returns of the




April 28th, 1921,

Presiding Officers &t the several Polling Places in
said Waid at the election held April 27th inst.,
said returns showing Robert Adams Guildford to have
received 4I4 votes and Harry Enoch Rains 146 votes
;giving Robert Adams Guildférd & majority of 268
votes over Harry Enoch Rains, )
| The City Olerk declares Robert Adsms Guildford
the oandidate having the greatest number of votes
duly elected @nd an Alderman for the City of Halifax
for Ward No, Four, _ '
' Read returns of City Olerk covering the nomin-
ation papers of John Joseph Power and Joseph Sylves-
ter Wallace for the office of Alderman for Ward -No,
Tive together with the Poll Books containing the
‘returns of the Presiding Officers at the several
‘Polling Places In said Ward at the eleoction held
‘April 27th inst,, sald returns showing John Toseph
‘Power to have recelved 351 votes and Joseph Sylves-
ter Wallace 22l votes giving John Joseph Power &
majority of 127 voted over Joseph Sylvester Waliaoe:
The Oity Clerk declares John Joseph Power the
candidate having the greatést number of votes duly
elected an Alderman for the City of Halifax for Ward
No. Tive, | |
Read returns of City Clerk covering the nomin-
ation papers of Ernest Freeman Hubley and Robert Daw
for the office of Alderman Ward No, Six together
with the Poll Books containing the returns of the
presiding Officers at the several Polling Places in
said Ward et the election held April 27th inst.,

= QU5

'
|
é
|
|
I
i
i
{
i
"
i
}




April 28th, 1921,

sald returhs showing Ernest Freeman Hubley to have
Ereoeived 361 votes and Robert Daw 239 votes giving
'Ernest Freeman Hubley é majority of 322 votes over
‘Robert Daw,

" The City Olerk declares Ernest Freeman Hubley
~the candidate having'thevgreatest number of votes
“duly elected en Aldermen for the Oity of Helifax
for Ward No, Six. | | o

Office of City Clerk,
Hallifax, N,S,
April 28th, 1921.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City COouncil,
- Gentlemen:~
. Pursuant to the provisions of the City
Charter and the Acts in amendment thereof, in respect
to the election of Mayor and Aldermen, I have the
honor to submit the following returns of the elections
far Mayor and Aldermen held on the 27th day of April
" inst.,

e e e o e LR S T LU T et T P2 e Tl P o it A bl s A et S e Y, G b el I et S e Bt 3 o & ot o ot S A 2 it s e

I have made separate returns in respeoct to
the election for Mayor and for the electlion of an
Alderman for each ward, attached to which separate
returns are the original nomination papers for all
the cendidated, A

Eleotion for Mayor

el gl i ] N it R A sttt ottt M ettt

John Beakons Parker Returned unapposed
'Election for Aldermen
Ward No, One 3
Candidates Seotion A Section B Total ‘
Alfred Whitman 38' 13% 271
James Huallidey _49 _hi 100

Majority for Alfred Whitman,.. 131
Ward No. Two

J
Israel Fdaward Sanford Returned unapposed f
Ward No. Three }
Alvert Arthur Schaffner Returned unapposed :
| Ward No, Four , i
Candidates . Section A Section B Total :
Robert Adams Guildford 239 175 414 :
Harry Enoch Rains __68 _78 _é :
Mejority for Robert A, Guildford 268 §

— QLB e

e



April 28th, 1921,
Ward No. Five

candid®tes Section A Section B Total
John Joseph Power 200 151 351
Joseph Sylvester Wallace _114 110 22U

Majority for John J. Power...... 127
| Ward No, Six

‘Ernest Freeman Hubley 175 186 361
Robert Daw 118 121 239

L. Fred Monaghan,
City Clerk.

ygﬂ;} | : Majority for Ernest F, Hubley.,... 122

DAYLIGHT SAVING

Alderman Ackhurst submits a petition signed by
‘about 4,000 persons requesting that the daylight saving
‘scoheme be observed in the City of Halifax during the

~ summer of 1921 from May lst. to September 5th,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
‘Colwell that the request of the petitioners be granted.
: Moved in amendment by Aldermen Godwin seconded
by Alderman Hoyt that the office hours of the Officials
“in the Oity Hall be frow 8 o'clock a,m, Atlantic
Stendard time to 5 p.m, Atlantic Standard time. The
' motion being tuken there appeared for the Amendment
9 against 1t 9 as follows:-

For the Amendment:-_ Aldermen Hoyt, Regun, Kelly,

Cameron, Scanlon, Power, Magon, Godwin, Hubley - 9

Against it:~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitmen, Ackhurst,

 'Finlay, Bissett, Murphy, Buckley, Ritchié, Gough - 9.
His Worship the Mayor gibes his casting vote
against the amendment and declares it lost.
| Moved in amendment by Alderman Gough seconded by
V/’ Aldermen Murphy that this matter be deferred for

Czry"ﬁx' consideration at the first meeting of the City Council

to be held in the month of May,
Amendment put and passed 1l voting for the same

and 7 agalnst 1t as follows:-—

= QU7 e

oy

v o ks ot st w et kst . = e+ 1 o 1

T S L A P . it M A S VDTl el NN e L VT, it o e b T .

aac

=

> N Tl i i S T T R I s B 5 Voo St




April 28th, 1921,

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Hoyt, Bissett, Murphy,

§
i
i
I
%
1)
!
1
b
:
,i
N

iBuckley, Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Mason, Godwin, Hubley,
‘Gough - 11, |
: Against it:~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitmen, Ackhurst,
éFinlay,“Regan, Kelly, Cameron - 7.

‘Alderman Ackhuret gives notice of reconsideration.

~ TAG DAYS

Read report'Laws and Privileges Committee recommending

{

‘that the privilege of holding tag days be granted &s
follows:~ | |

Committee Room, City Hall,
April &th, 1921,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council
‘Gentlemen: -

- At o meeting of the Laws and Privileges
Committee held this day the attached applications of
"The Salvation Army" "The Colored People of Hammond
.Plains" and "The Nove Scotia Home for Colored Childred",
for permission to hold tag days in the City on the 16th
April the 11th May and 4 th June respectively was read,

- Your Committee recommend that all of seald
applications be granted. ‘

| John J. Power,

Chairman,

CV94§°\// The Salvation Army "Self Denial Effort" April 30th,

S?;V ’)_)_’m- f Ooloredpi.:ég;-g Hammond Platns "Church Fund" May 1lth.
ini:i<sjki// | Home of Colored Ohildren June U4th,

Sé’p. / Also read petition Hallfex PlaYgrounds Commission

|

,
;
‘
d

Q C for permissidn to hold teg day on Saturday June 1lth,
Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Finlay

fnet the report of the Committee on Laws and Privileges

Jj;;~ Y with smended date be approved and that all the petitioners
%;yﬁJJﬁryrto hold tag days be granted.

Motion passed 15 voting for the same and 3 against

i
;
|
|
a

)
1t us follows:= L
- QLY e

s



April 28th, 1921,

For the Motion:-. Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,
Ackhurst, Finlay, Regan, Cameron, Murphy, Buckley,
\Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Mason,Godwin, Hubley, Gough-15,
[ Againet iti= Aldermen Hoyt, Bissett, Kelly - 3.

WATER DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES
CIVIC ASSESSMENT

Read by title reports Committee on Works and City
iEngineer éovering Water Department Estimates 1921=22.
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the Council do now proceed with proposed
‘&mendment to the Oivic Assessment Act, |
Moved in amendment by Aldérmdn Godwin seconded
;by Alderman Colwell that‘the matter of proposed amended
Oivio Assessment Act be taken up &t the meeting of
Oity Coun?il called for tomorrow evening., Amendment

passed,
WATER DEPARTMENT RSTIMATES 1921-22.

Read reports Committee on Works and Clty Engineer

covering Water Department Estimates for Civic year

- 1921-22.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N,S, April 2lset,1921,

' To His Worship the Mayor,
- and COity Council,

Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Works Department held on

“the 20th instant the attached report of the Clty Engineer,
proposed New Scale of Meter Rates, and Schedule of
eptimated expenditure for Civie Year 192121922 was
approved and recommended to Council for adoption,

A,F, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Oity Enginecerts Office,
Halifax, N.S, April 18th,1921,

‘Hie Worship the Mayor,
Sirse—

*

I veg to submit the estimates for the Water Dep&ax t-
ment for l192l-22, .

s 949 -

-t

Bar e " I AN T — . % ,
el WL K e o Sy e 3 S il e et o M . e i e 8 T




~a 7

oty

e P kil et .o ey, S VT @

ot

April 28th, 1921,

A, The increase in wages and cost of supplies in
addition to the increase in number of streets and
bulldings served, has more than doubled the unavoid-

able annual expenditure, for maintenance, and I estimate
that it will reach in the coming year the sum of $209,000,
During the last ten years the revenue had dovbled but

has not kept up to the expenditure.

- T
i N k-

Cond et owics

. The metering of the whole system means that instead
of practically the whole revenue being due at the first
of May, as it was formerly due, holf of the annual meter
i1l will not be due until the middle of the year and
‘the other half at the end of the year. This system
renders it absolutely necessary to borrow as is done
with general taxes in order to carry on until collect~-
ions are made, I have asked the,gity Solicitor to
insert in the City bill an amendment to the Charter i
providing that the City Council may at its option have 2
the meter bille rendered querterly or monthly. It ,
‘will probably take some time to accumilate sufficient
~surplus to make borrowling unnecessary.

The reduction of the water rates in the face of
‘rising prices and the certainty of unavolidable large
expenditures was an unfortunate error in policy. It
‘was done without consultation with the City officlals
who had sufficient knowledge of conditions to enable
“them to prophecy exactly what has happened.

B. To provide sufficient revenue to meet the estimated
expenditure for 1921-22 it will be necessary to increase
the rates and I beg to recommend - |
(1) That the fire rate be incressed to fifteen oente
on the hundred dollars. , f
(2) and the meter rate to & maximum of twenty cents
for 1000 gallons and & minimQm of ten cents, as shown
‘on the attached schedule.

F.W.W, Doane, 3
Oity Engineer. 3
‘3

;l

~000~ -000~

gcale of Charges by Meter Rate

{now in use)

to 3000 gals.daily or under....lh¢ per thousand gals, }

000 to 4000 " M e nesneresnesld 1/2 ¢ 0 oo
000 to 5000 " i eeeseee s 13¢ DT " "
OOO to OOO " M 0000'00000000|12 142¢ per:: ::

) o 7000 " e -1 2
7888 zb gOOO " A A 1/2¢ 0 "
‘ 8000 to 9000 " " ..oooo.oqo....ll¢‘ - n f
| 9000 to 10000 " I (o0 V2- 2 "
18000 o 20000 " M siiieseresenes20g . !
20000 to 30000 " W ivesseeenss9 1/2¢ " "
OOOO tO OOOO " !’ 00000000'000!.9¢ - :: " f
0000 to 50000 " o ereeeaees 1/2¢ " "
0000 to 60000 " P - " % "
0000 to &0000 " Y ¢ 1/2¢ " | i
20000 to 100000" " ..............g¢ | " ;
. 100000 to 125000" e eneeeneedB 1/2¢ ' "' \
125000 to 150000" " 000‘000l06000.6¢ . " " "
~ 150000 o -200000" NN B 4-T-

200000 upwards Ceiiasraeieedg - "o "

(educational and oh&ni;able institutions 7¢ per thous.gals)

~= 950 r~

? “ |



‘i

W
f‘.’
&
B
é
&
i
B
i
|

April 28+th, 1921,

S SO

Proposed New Scale

1000 Gals. da | )
1000 to 2000 1 "i%Y.?? under. .. .. §g¢1§gg tg;uﬁund %alséi
2000 to %3000 " . ....':':'.°.'." 19¢ pu n w4
000 to BOO0 M m LLlilTTTUttt Y@ ajeg v o om |
000 to 5000 " " ,,,,,,,::::::..' 18¢ "o "
5000 to 6000 " ..,,,,,,.,,,..:. 17 1/2¢ "o "
6000 to 7000 " " .. e T ¢ "o "
7000 to 8000 " n ,,,,,,,,,,,‘..:' 12 1]g¢ nom "
8000 to 9000 " .,,,,j,,,,,,,,,: 16¢ - T "

~ 9000 to 10000 * B e S L 2= L "

- 10000 to 20000 " M ettt rrnoeansnes 15¢ T "

- 20000 to 30000 " m e e . 12 1/2¢ " W "

- 30000 to 40000 " " e, e e e . noon "
10000 to 50000 " b et enene o 1% 1/e¢ v "
0000 to 60000 " B s e eene s ve 13¢ . noon "

~+ 60000 to 80000 M M e enn o Ceerees 12 1/2¢ oW "

, 80000 to 100000" e e eeneene 12¢ - noon "o

100000 to 125000" B s eveveneeeeen 11 1/2¢ n "

;125000 to 150000" Bttt ten e 11¢ . noon "

150000 to 200000" "™ i 10 1/2¢ " M "

200000 upwards | G erereveaniesense 10¢ - noon "

" (Educational and chéritable institutions 10¢ per thous.gsls)

"'000"’ | --'QOQ-A

Wo.ter Department Estimates

102122
Istimated
Expenditure Expenditure
| 1920-21 1921-22
) ey TP .. $ &,508,49 $ 9,500,00
Repaldrseeeeeivciiinnnnns oo 61,012.93 40,000,00
SupplieS............. ooooooo 21,414.93 22,000600
MO OTe v evnesnnnrienesssnere  15165,60 9,100,00
Workmen's Compensation Board 1,092,58 1,200,00
ContingencilesBieverveiinencsann 5,000,00 5,000,00
InterestOOOOOOOOIOOOOO""00 72,6920“—4 93’“‘29|OO
Sinking Fund.000000000000000 11’000'00 ' l ’250.00
SALARIES
Deputy City Engineer........  3,750,00 4,000,00
Olerk of WOrKkBe vevsvsnrronss 2,100,00 2,100,00
Asst.Clerk of Works.,.c.eeus 1,600,00 1,700,00
01ty Collector (Part)....... 200,00 200,00
piret.Clerk Collector's Office 1,800,00 2,000,00
secoﬁa- " n » " 1’100000 l,lOOoOO
Stenographer . «v v s 800,00 800,00
Supt., Water Department...... 2,000,00 2,000,00
Aast. Plumbing Inspector (Part) 800,00 950, 00
$209,329.00
Estimated Revenue

Meter Rental?‘oooéﬁo; '1:1”"" 2)53“"00 2’600000

Shope, Schools, Churcnes |
Tnebitutions S )eee 9,726,887 14,000, 00
4Factoriea,Laundries,Industriesl%,067.93 26, 740,00
Mi1itary,Naval & Government. 16,236.83 26,000,00
Domestic Meter Accounts..... 19,692.8 59,200.00
Houses under bOndessssvs oo 708,69 700, 00

- l | ..ﬁ



S owid

o B 1 W I et ot e e # T S

A o e e e Y

April 28th, 1921,

- 1920-21 1921-22
Bullding purposes,Steamers etc.3,335,53 3,000,00

- Fire protection Oﬁ 15 per %100400
5,105,3 78,000, 00
Flat rate @ $,11 per $100.00 26L709 73 ’

$ 145,107.76 %210,540.Qo

T T 253 _':

Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman

o T MR

‘Ritchie that the report of the City Engineer be con-

iSiderea item by item, Motion passed,

| Read section A of the City Engineer's report

with reference to the renderinghgocounts oL, water

v
f’}5‘}#&’;‘?’|/me’t:er rates quarterly or monthly instead of seml
cksg;:»av“/ agaually and recommending that legislation be proour--
////? d to make the suggestion effective,
\;N Moved by Aldermen Ritchie seconded by Aldermen

/ 9) Godwin that the recommendation be approved, Motion
paesed/
b Read section B of the City Engineer's report
. re Revenue. The s&me is considered clause by clause,
clause No, 2 being first considered.
Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
" Godwin that Section B (2) re Water Meter Rates be

v adopted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Kelly seconded by

¥
the W M ‘

" Aldermaen Whitman thats Council fix a -westbmum rate of ———

4,00 per year for domestic water takers., | !

The amendment is put and lost 3 voting for the

same and 13 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:— Aldermen Whitman, Bissett,

 Kelly = 3.
Againet iti- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Regan,

¢ameron, Murphy, Buckley, Scanlon, Ritohie, Power, @

Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Gough - 13,
~= 952 ==

----------;--llllllllllIlIIIIIIIIIII|l|||l||lllllllllllllllllllllllli



April 28th, 1921,

wa”” / The original motion fér the adoption of the
(////””u/"City Engineer's recommendation and the new schedule

cgitzgj?,b/”’for water méter rates is put and passed.

N | Read section B clause (1) re fire protection

)
. Méved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Aldermen

;Godwin that the clause be adopted,

| Moved in amendment by Alderman Regan seconded by
“Alderman Cameron that the clause be referred back

'to the Committee on Works andﬁthat a public hearing
;be given on the subject, - |

| Amendment put and lost 5 voting for the same and
10 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:— Aldermen Whitman, Finlay,

. Regan, Cameron, Buckley - 5.
Againgt it:~ Aldermen Colwell, Blesett, Kelly,

L7
v
v/

V/' The original motion 1s put and passed,

N

Scenlon, Ritchie, Power, Meson, Godwin, Hubley, Gough-10,

/// G}JV* Alderman Regen gives notice of reconsideration,

<y

The Water Estimates are taken up for consideration

%

. item by item,

- Shops 4 9,500,00 Passed
Repaire 10,000, 00 Pagsed.

Supplies 22,000,00 Pagsed,
 Meters 9,100,00

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman

Codwin that thies item pass.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Finlay seconded
by Alderman Colwell that thies ltem be increased by

the 8
to each of the 7 Water Meter Readers,

um of $700,00 to allow an increuss of 100,00 each

The amendment is put and passed 7 voting for the

wm 953 ==

e o e i Py S

T,
B e

=

S N A

T I

o o

Ry S R T T i




g By A 8 TR i T P s = e o N

"

April 28th, 1921,

R

same and 6 against it as follows:—

‘For_the Amendment:~ Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

iBuokley, Scanlon, Ritchie, Hubley, Gough - 7.

i
!
1
{
!
!
)

Against it:~ Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Regan,

. Cameron, Power, Mason - 6,

Alderman Whitman gives notice of reconsideration,

b omse il o

N
Y
i
E9
!
it
N,
s
)
i
4
i
i
;

A

: ]
L
Ny
)

Vorkman's Compensation Beard #1,200,00 Passed,

o I s

?Oontingencies | 5,000, 00

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman

'Power that this item pass.

i O TR T T e o Tk TR

Moved in amendment by Aldermon Regan seconded by

rat

- Alderman Cameron that the consideration of this item

e L

‘e deferred until particulars are furnished, The

o T N N

amendment is put and lost 4 voting for the same and

O against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Regan,

fOa.me:ron, Buckley - .

Apainst it:—~ Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Bissett,

1Soanlon, Ritchie, Power, Mason, Hubley, Cough - 9.
The original motioh is put and passed.

11.10 otclock.

Moved by Alderman Biscett seconded by Alderman

:Power that the Council adjourn, Motion put and lost,

%
| o s
- Interest il 93,429.00~ Passed. é
: :
" Sinking Fund 14,250, 00 Passed. 5
SALARILS
Deﬁuty City Engineer 4,000,00 Pasgsed,

2 i) 100. OO

Clerk of Works

‘Moved by Alderman Buckley seconded by Alderman

power that this item be placed 8% $2,200,00 motion

put und passed 9 voting for the same and 3 against

it as followsi~

|




o n ek U TG T ey T e ek

April 28th, 1921,

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

ISCRA- g Pl SN

iReg&n, Cameron, Buckley, Power, Mason, Hubley, Gough-9

Againgt it:i-~ Aldermen Whitman, Scunlon, Ritchie~3

tAssistant Clerk of Works #1,700,00 Passed, %
X "
 City Collector (Part) 200,00 Pagsed |
 Firet Clerk Collector!s Office 2,000,00 Passed.

Second Olerk Oollector's Office 1,100,00

| ~ Moved by Alderman Buckley seconded by Alderman Finlay
that this item be placed at $1,300,00, Motion lost. |

2 D i Suciey e e Ay ey oy N e RS e S iy

e

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Power

*

' that this item be placed at $1,200.00, Motion passed.

ESténographer ' ' $800, 00,
; ‘Moved by Aldermen Colwell seconded by Alderman Finlay
}that thig item be placed at $900,00. Motion passed. '

Superintendent Water Department $2,000,00 Passed

;Assietant Plumbing Inspector (Part) $950,00 Passed.

Eetimated Revenue

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
Godwin that the iteme under the heading Estimated

'Revenue be approved, Motlon passed,

Moved by Aldermen Ritchie seconded by Alderman

NS

Afower that the Water Estimates as emended totalling

/$210,329,00 be epproved, Motion passed.

W

////'\ﬂ

y

N

oved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
;Finlay thet the Council do now adjourn., Motion passed.

'LIST OF HEADLINES

Street Paving—-Recopsideration -9l2,
Oivic Elections = 943,
Daylight Saving - U7,

Tao D&B "‘\9 .
W&%ar,%epartment Estimates - 949,

Oivic Assessment - olg,

-~ 955 ==




 J.8. Parker,

April 28th, 1921,

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued)

VWater Department Estimates 1921—22 ~ 949
Repairs - 95).

Supplies - 953,

Meters - 953,

Workman®s Compensation Board - 954
Contingencies - 954, |

Interest - 954,

Sinking Fund ~ 95L

SALARIBS

Deputy City Engineer - 954,

Clerk of Works - 954,

Agsistant Clerk of Works - 95”5,

City Collector {(Part) — 955

First Clerk Collector's Office - 955
Second Clerk Collector's Office - 9553
Stenographer -~ 955,

Superintendent Water Department - ?55. _
Agsistant Plumbing Inspector (Part) — 955.
Natimated Revenue - 955,

Opuncil adjourns, 11.30 o'clock. .

L. Fred Mon&ghan,
CITY CLIRK.

- MAYOR,

i S . 3 5 vt 3 ol Aoyt W |

= 956 -




8,10 o'clock,

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
April 29th, 1921,

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening
gat the above named hour; present His Worship the Mayor .
;and Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Bissetty Finlay,
éHoyt, Cameron, Regan, Kelly, Scanlon, Murphy, Buckley,
‘Mason, Ritchie, Power, Gough and Godwin.
| The Council was summoned to proceed with business
‘standing over and the transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

- (For the purpose of ready reference the list of ;
‘papers. submitted and the list of othet headlines are . !
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the ;
meeting).

. DAYLIGHT SAVING SOHEME

Read extract minutes of meefing of City Council
April 28th, 1921 covering Alderman Ackhurst's notice
fof reconsideration in the matter of Daylight Saving
Time, |

: Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

iGolWell that this watter be now reconsidered, ;

Motion put and lost 7 voting for the same and

& against it as follows:-
For the Motioni— Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

i o P - A TP

Ackhuret, Finlay, Regun, Kelly, Cameron = 7.
dgainst iti- Aldermen Hoyt, Bissett, Murphy,

Buokley, goanlon, Ritchie, Powsr, Mason - &

WATER DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES

Pire Protection Rate
tract minutes of meeting of City Counecil

Read ex

April 28th, 1921 covering Aldermen Regan's notice

- 957 -

s




2

27
M,,‘)’"

’ /}egan,

o

V//Alderman Finley that the Fire Protection or Pipe

April 29th, 1921,

of reconsideration of the Water Department Estimates

in so far as the same relate to the Fire Protection
or Pipe Rate,

Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman

Finlay that this matter be now reconsidered.

Motion put and passed 9 voting for the same &and
7 Against as follows:-

For reconsideration:— Aldermen Colwell, Whitmen,

Finlay, Biesett, Regan, Cameron, Murphy, Buckley,

‘Magon - 9

Against£~A1dermen Ackhurst, Hoyt, Kelly, Scanlon,

‘Ritchie, Power, Godwin - T

Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman

Cameron that the further consideration of this matter
‘be deferred for two weeks and that notice be glven to

:the Ratepayers; in the pubiio press, of a hearing on

the subject.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ritchie seconded

'Ly Alderman Kelly thet the Pipe Rate be fixed in the
%W&ter Department Estimates at 14 cents on the $100,00.

The eméndment is put snd lost & voting for the

2s&me,and 9'ag&inst 1t ag follows:=

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Hoyt,

pissett, Kelly, Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Godwin - 8.
Against it:= Aldermen Colwell, Whitmen, Finlay,

Cameron, Murphy, Buckley, Mason, Gough - 9.

pate in the Water Department Tetimotes for 1921-22

be fixed at 12 cents on the

3 958 ~=

Moved in amendment by Alderman Colwell seconded by

$100,00. Amendment passed.

i R T2t o oy g o R b b e B R b T e TR i o e S

st g g

I T e S S




April 29th, 1921,

rMéter Readers! Salaries

Read extrdot minutes of meeting City Council
April 28th re salaries of Meter Readers in Water
iDepartment Estimates,.
| ~ Moved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alderman
—Aokhurst that the resolution of Council increasing the

s&lavies of the seven water Meter Readers by wlO0.00

BT T S e T e e i A Sy G T A Tl S T S e

each be now reconsidered,

i
k
4

Motion put and lost & voting for the same and

'9 against as follows:-

.~ Tor Reconsideration:-  Aldermen Whitmen, Ackhurst,

qsﬂ 'Hoyt, Bissett, Regan, Kelly, Cameron, Power - &,
///<f”” Agoingti~ Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Murphy, Buckley,
///" o V//uo&nlon, Ritchley Mason, Godwin, Gough ~ 9

\*

u// ‘Sularies Water Department Employees

R\%

,,/” o '// Alderman Ackhurst glves notice that at a futur
”// ‘meeting he will move that the resolutions of Oouncil

N

in respect to Water Department Salaries be rescinded,

ASSESSMENT ACT AMENDMENTS.

The Oéuncil proceeds to the consideration of the
‘metter of proposed amendments to the Oivio Agsessment
raws, (See minutes of COity Council Merch jrd, 1921),

The following name 4 papers are submlitted Qnd read

by title.

Robin, Jones & Whitman, Limited,
Helifax, N.S, April 25th,1921

' Mayor Parker,
Hall fax,

My deer Mayor Parker: uIn regard to the draft Act in

apcessment and taxation in the Cility of
ﬁeiﬁgiin 3: now before the Local House, my attention
th beéﬁ drawn to the section in regard to the taxation
of Banks, in which there appears to he a clerical error,

in that the draft Agt reuds,~
“ 959 ==

L




April 29th, 1921,

"prOVided that no Bank having a a,

iﬁ the City of Halifax on tﬁe,lﬁ%Agg ﬁgy?uiégifs
| g @ll pay & less amount of taxation than is paid
hi y.8uch bank for the civic year 1921/22",
:asks sho?ld have read 1920/21 ., I have, thevefore, to
te agggnwhen this matter comes before the City Council
P itlae the Council that as far as the Board of Trade
| mmittee is concerned, this correction should be made,

AH, Whitman,
Chairman Board of Trade Committes.

L]
Y L4
° -ﬂ..—. ..:...

Robin, Jones & Whitman, Limited.
Halifax, N.S. April 1st,l021,

‘Mayor Parker,

City Hall,
01ty
Dear Mayor Parker:-
L I herewith enclose druft act covering the
charges &g proposed by the Board of Trade Committee,
and which puts into your hands the definite propos-
ition which can be discussed at the meeting, which
you advised me you were holding early next week, I
‘have been told that the Local House is not likely to
'be very long in session this year, which means that 1f
the Hallfax Assessment Act 1s to be revised at this
‘sesslion, the matter would have to be get 1n shape in
the near future,

_ Please note that in the draft act a clause
hee been added in connection with the tax on banks to
the effect that in no case shall the taux on banks be
less than it has been in the past; also that in con-
nection with the business tax the assessment on the
small retail shope ig to be based on 25% of the value
of the premises occupled, where the value of such

premises is less shan $2000.
‘ AH. Whitmen,

A Dot |

e e e

[ 2 4

[ ]
[ ]
.‘:._‘ e L vami -

An Act in relation to Assessment and Taxation in

‘ f Halifax, ' ny
the Oégyig snuoted by the CGovernor, Council and Apsembly

a8 follows: is otherwise speficled the pections

ver are sections of the Act
ax OityCharter %% ie%at%on

. : in the Oity of Hallfux broug nto force
,go 8%é:giggd proclemation of the Governorwin-Coupoil
dgted 2uth August 1918, und published in the Royal
Gazette of 4 September 1918 and confirmed by Section

| - he Acts of 1919
2 of Chepter 19 %g)tog Seation 371 is repealed end

Subsection .
the fo%iowing aubstituted therefor:

ot bt 960 and




 April 29th, 1921,

(2) Such tax shall be
e : at the rate fixed as here-
pRerites ey e R L o sen ol she T ol
' n the case qof pren

5 ggg gggueiof which i?pess than two thousgndpdo{iggg’
Dy gp ed solely for the purpose of selling meroﬁm

o &te Yy retail, in respect to which the tax shall
! the said rate on twenty-five per cent of the
. value of the premises so occupied, |

' Subsection (2) of Seotion 372 1
the fo%%gw;ige;%bzgiggted t?eref2Z: ; repeéled wnd
% : oresaid such tax shall be at
| g?etigtzaiaxedfa:hherein&fter provided on ten per cent
| paid'by %heeog' ie property.so occupied and shall be
f otherwise‘andoxﬁ iﬁ Whgther as owner, tenont or
' merty 3 s O ether &s§essed as owner of such pro-
perty for redl property tax or otherwise,
substi%iiZé?n 37% is repesled and the following
| 'Banks shall be taxed in the same manner and at
| the same rate as the other owners and occupiers of.
; property, provided that no bank having a place of
. business in the COity of Halifax on the lst day of
~May 1921 shall pay & less amount of taxation than is
- paid by such bank for the clvic year 1921-22,
o Section %80 1s amended by substituting the word
"five" for the word "threc" in the ninth line, |
~ Sections 38% and %84 are hereby repealed and
~ the following substituted therefor: ‘ ,
| 38%, The real property tax shall be & tax on
" the owners of all real property, both land and build-
inge or other improvements thereon, within the City
“at the rate to be fixed as hereinafter provided,
- Section 417 is repealed and the following sub-
gtituted: |
113, The agsessor shall estimate as correctly

a8 mey be the probable amount to be ylelded by
| “(8) licenses, company taxes andall other epecial
. taxes, and |
| (b) the poll tax,
snd after deducting the amount so arrived at from the
total sum required shall add together the assessed
- waluations for real property tax, for business tax and
" for household tax at the percentages hgreinbefore
provided for the same respectively, and fix a rate
wpon the amount sO arrived at of so much on the doller
" of all property so valued and assessed as will pro-
" duce the amount required to be railsed by taxatlion in
addition to all other sources of toaxation or,revenug.4
O eotion 645 of the Halifax City Oharter of 19l%,
o5 umended by Section 9% of Chapter 60 of the Acts of
1918, is further amended by striking out the words
gh ,dollare and seventy-five cents" and substituting
tharefore the words "Three dollars and seventy-five

cents'. e

ued (] [ ]

.al1 Merchants Association of Canads
Ret Halifax, N.S,. April 20th,1021.

Dear Siri= ' he question of Civic ToX-
derstand that the d |
ption 1s tgebgnbrought up for discussion. We wish to

impress on you the importance of having a gradsd system

= Q6L -

- e g g Fra——rs

S T e e s T

S ghems catae aalgpaa oo

e e

lllllllllllllllllliIllIlllIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



R

April 29th, 1921,

of the Business Tax Ve & :

, ; ‘ + Ve are enclosing you & copvy of
‘2 %i%gé?g which is applied to Halifaxgwguld be gymore
eq e Business Tax than the present system,

We wish to state that all - !
: the Tax Commissions app- :
Olnted in recent years : e Ons SPp
spesk of the Ontario Syspen se on’rooed system and

O System as an ideal svst Thi
8ystem has been in * . y’ o ° i
1in the Provisce op orce for a great number of years ,

Ohtario and has proved highly satis-
factory, If after a fair ang impartial tria% 1{ was

found that any line was belng discriminated agn

the percentage could be adjugted, and the gotgaigiged.

i I had the pleasure of addressing your Honorable

igg%ytigges;é?: ago,l?hen i submitted figures showing

7 m wo-ld work out a ] ] €

with His Worship the Mayor, AG feft & covy of eome
This ie a matter which requires a lot of thought “

and study and we shall be pleased to give you any

information we have, to assigt you in arriving at u

reasonable solution of this problem, -

: The argument in favor of this eraded system is

the fact that the premises occupied by wholesalers, Man-

ufacturers etc,, are assessed at a much lower assess— f

ment, while Retailers occupy the highest assessed

property in the community, |

~ Hoping you will give this matter your careful {

consideration, I am,

J. Cuthbertson Doyle,
Secretary, ‘
Nova Bcotia and Prince Edward Island §
| Provincial Boards, |
| Sub=Section No., 2 of Section 371 was repealed and
the following suvbstituted therefor; |
, Said tax will be at the rate fixed as hereinbefore
‘provided at the percentages of the value of the land
and premises, which is to say:i-
25% on all Retail Merchants, Restsursnts, Hotels and
Olubs (where mesls are served);
50% on Departmental Stores (or on Retail Merchants
Z ' dealing in more then four branches of retail
trade, or businesses whose assessment exceeds
$20,000) Coal, wood and lumber dealers; Litho-
graphers, Printerg or Publishers; Theutres:
60% on Manufacturers (where the manufacturer sells
wholesale his manufacturers products he should
. bpe designated in the class of Manufacturere and
not as Wholesalers), y
754, on Wholesalers, Jobbers and every person prao-
ticing or carrying on & business of Barrister,r
Solicitor, Notary Public, Conveyuncer, Physician,
Surgeon, Veterinar:, Civil, Mining, Consulting,
Mechanical or TlectricalEngineer, Surveyor or
Architect.
100% oicganks, rpust und Loan Companies,

The Council first takes up the report of .the Special

Joint Committee on Taxation dated April 1920 and published

in the minutes of Council March 3rd, 1921,

it 962 e




e

W e

e

April 29th, 1921,

.~ + . Moved by Alderman Murphy secondedby Alderman Regan

jth&t sa&ld report be considered clause by clause. Motion
passed,

Read Clause 1 as follows:-

(1) That the Words "Real Estate" when used in

this report shall mean "Lond and improvements thereon"-"

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

Ackhurst that sald clause be adopted.

Alderman Ritchie submits the following amendment,
| RESOLVED that tax bills be sent to the tax payers
glving & comparative statement of the present and

proposed systems of taxation. Both to be contained
on the one sheet.

FURTHER that & clause be ccntained on same for
signature by the taxpayer signifying approval of the
present or proposed system, Sald signature to be
procured by the City Collector at time of puyment of
taxes, |

The amendment is moved by Alderman Ritchie and

seconded by Aldermzn Kelly,
: Aldermen Hubley here arrives and takes his seat
fih Council.

Moved by Alderman Finloy seconded by Alderman
i‘Oolwell thet the question be now put.m\ﬂ

The emendment is put and lost 5 voting for the
same and 11 against it as follows:-

For the amendmenti- Aldermen Kelly, Murphy,

v -
_~canlon, Ritchie, Magon = He

Againgt dti~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitmun, Ackhurst,

-

Tinlay, Biseett, Fegan, Cameron, Buckley, Power, Hubley,
! <Y )

Gough - 1l.

d by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Kelly

Move

‘th&t +he Committee of Housg of Agsembly on Private and

Local Bills be requested by i Worship the Mayor and
oC e

the Oity Clerk to have ouge of Aessembly Bill No, 100

—— 963 -

I —




April 29th, 1921,

?entitled "An Act in relation to Assessment end Taxation
?in the 0ity of Halifax " advunced to its second reading
in the House with the further request that a public

hearing on the watter of assessment in the City of

% alifex be erranged for, Motion passed.

POPLAR STREET SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION

His Worship the Mayor informed the Council that
i& delegation had been present all evening awaiting &n
gépportuhity to be heard on behalf of & petition for’
~éSewer sand Water extension in Poplar Street.,

‘ Read reports Committec on Torks and City Engineer
%re Sewer and Water extension Poplar Street,

: | Oity Works Office,
( Halifax, N,S. April 15th,1921,

‘The City Council,
Gentlemen: - _
| The attached report of the City Englneer on
petition for sewer and water extenslon Poplar Street
‘Ffrom Oak Street to Quinpool Road wae approved and
recommended to Council for adéption, ‘

; A, F, Messervey,
? Clerk of Works,

0ity Engineer's Office,
Halifex, N,S, April 12th,1921

His Worship the Meyor,

i °* . .
@Oir' I beg to report on the attached petition asking
‘for the conetruction of & sewer and the extension of
‘the water service in Poplar Strect, North of Quinppol
fRoad'There are eighteen houses to be served only four
of which heve the water at presgnt. The estimated

| ne sewer is $13,950,00 and the

1 £ extending t .
iggi&éf:eé cost o% wateraexﬁenségn 1f the pipe Is laid
| ch is §3,420.00,

| Y trench 1s i3
.in th% i:gggmend that tﬁe’extension of the sewer and

ign &
ade provided the petitioners will &
ggggrfgg %he pgyment of the special rate of $20¢79.

r,W,W,Doane,
City Englneer,

od ot 96)‘1" e




: e .

‘Golwell th&t the report e adopted,

April 29th, 1921

e o s R
*

Moved by Aldermun Ritohie seconded by Alderman

i

Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman

.Oolwell that the Council do now adjourn. Motion o

":”passed.

-} ~Water Department Estimates ~ 957
i~ Fire Protection Rate - 957,
. Mdter Readers' Salaries.— 959.

.’ §fLIST OF HEADLINE@
| '*;Daylight Saving Soheme‘- 95

'

~+ | salaries VWeter Department Employees ol 959.,

B

o s A . A it

T o e

. ot G i, R, &

R et i e Bl e, A 000

|-~ . Assessment Act Amendments - 959 L.
../ ~Poplar- Street Qewer and Woter Exteneion - 96# o

'a 50ounoi1 adjourne 11, 35 o'olock.

L, Fred Monaghahy .
- CITY CLERK

19,8, Parker,
" MAYOR,




